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Financial Highlights
���������	
���	��

����������	
��������
Separate Financial Statements

2550 2549 2548
2007 2006 2005

��������� (	��
���) Total Revenue (MB) 2,363 2,506 2,182


�����

�����
�
��

��
��
��
����� EBITDA(MB) 328 508 224

�	�������������� (	��
���)


��� (�����
) ����� (	��
���) Net Profit (Loss)(MB) 142 302 52

��
���!�"��� (	��
���) Total Assets (MB) 2,098  2,088 2,359

�
����
��� (	��
���) Total Liabilities (MB) 758 1,038 1,369

���
���#$�%�����
 (	��
���) Total Shareholders&Equity (MB) 1,341 1,050 989

��'��
������
'�
 (����	�) Gross Profit Margin (%) 10.62 9.27 8.37

��'��
�������� (����	�) Net profit Margin (%) 6.02 12.04 2.36

��'��#	'����
��
��
���!�"��� (����	�) Return on Assets (%) 6.80 13.57 2.05


��������'�����
 (���) Earning Per Share (Baht) 2.71 5.80 0.99

�$	���'����+-�'�����
 (���) Book Value Per Share (Baht) 25.56 20.19 19.02
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��
���
�������� / Board of Directors

��&:���;��� ��
�
Mr. Hirofumi Miki
�������/Director

��&�&.��� ��
�<�
�
Mr. Yoshiro Takasaki
�������/Director

���	������/������
����
���:�
���
�����;��< : ��
��� 31 ��
���� 2550
Detail of the Board of Directors of Crown Seal Public Company Limited As of December 31, 2007

��������	�
�

��
����

����

����������������������
��� %

����������!�""����/

!�#�����$&��������

Education

Nationality

Age

Ratio of Shareholding %

Position / Working Experience

��������	�
�

��
����

����

����������������������
��� %

����������!�""����/

!�#�����$&��������

Education

Nationality

Age

Ratio of Shareholding %

Position / Working Experience

' ��������� �	�
����
�� WASEDA �������������

: �������

: 89 ��

: �����

- �������������������������  ������ ��������� ���� �!���

' Bachelor Degree of Commerce Waseda  University,  Japan

: Japanese

: 89 Years

: None

- Honorary Chairman Toyo Seikan Kaisha Ltd.

• ��������� "�#�
������"��� $
�
��
������"��� �	�
����
��

WASEDA  �������������

: �������

: 63 ��

: �����

- �������$
�����������������	�� ������ ��������� ���� �!���

- �������������  ��������%�&�$'� $���($)'��&���% �!���

• Bachelor Degree of Science and Engineering Waseda  University,

Japan

: Japanese

: 63 Years

: None

- Director and President Toyo Seikan Kaisha Ltd.

- Chairman Bangkok Can Manufacturing Co.,  Ltd.
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=>�= >	�� ������
Mr. Pong Sarasin
�������/Director

��&�.%� ��$�>��.
Mr. Chote Sophonpanich

�������/Director

��������	�
�

��
����

����

����������������������
��� %

����������!�""����/

!�#�����$&��������

Education

Nationality

Age

Ratio of Shareholding %

Position / Working Experience

��������	�
�

��
����

����

����������������������
��� %

����������!�""����/

!�#�����$&��������

Education

Nationality

Age

Ratio of Shareholding %

Position / Working Experience

• ���������*���+/�������������� "�#����	��������

��0�
%��+��	�
����
��

• ���������  "�#����	��������  �	�
����
�� �&"���

������"	��1&������

: ���

: 80 ��

: 0.206

- �������������  $
�����������������	��

������ ����5!��7��  �!���/

- �������������   ���'�� �����&"������ �!���  (�	���)

- �������������  ������ "������ �!��� (�	���)

• Ph.D. (Hon.) in Business Administration, Chulalongkorn

University

• Bachelor Degree in B.A., Boston University, U.S.A.

: Thai

: 80 Years

: 0.206

- Chairman of the Board of Directors and Chairman of the

Executive Board   ThaiNamthip Ltd./

- Chairman DBS Thai Danu Bank  Plc.

- Chairman Sammakorn Plc.

• ���������  "�#�����1��"��� �	�
����
���������

������&&"����
��

: ���

: 65 ��

: 0.006

- �������$
�����������������	��  ������ ����"�&� �!���/

- �������   ���'�����%��7 �!���  (�	���)

- ����������	�� $
���������&%?(5������@	��

���'�����%��7 �!���  (�	���)

• Bachelor Degree of Economics,  Sydney University,

Australia

: Thai

: 65 Years

: 0.006

- Director and Chairman, Executive Board   Green Spot

Co., Ltd./

- Director Bangkok Bank Plc.

- Chairman, Executive Board and Deputy Managing Director

Bangkok Bank Plc.
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��
���
�������� / Board of Directors

��&&������ ��?��:���
Mr. Yasuo Tsujihiro
�������/Director

��&�%.���� ����:���
Mr. Toshio Uehara
�������/Director

��������	�
�

��
����

����

����������������������
��� %

����������!�""����/

!�#�����$&��������

Education

Nationality

Age

Ratio of Shareholding %

Position / Working Experience

��������	�
�

��
����

����

����������������������
��� %

����������!�""����/

!�#�����$&��������

Education

Nationality

Age

Ratio of Shareholding %

Position / Working Experience

• ��������� �	�
����
�� SUISAN     �������������

: �������

: 64 ��

: �����

- ����������������	��  ������ ��$�� '��
��'&��' �!���/

- ����������	��  ������ ��������� ���� �!���

- ?(5��������%%�� ��%%������"O  ������ ��������� ���� �!���

• Bachelor Degree of Manufacturing Suisan University,

Japan

: Japanese

: 64 Years

: None

- President   Japan Crown Cork  Ltd./

- Executive Director   Toyo Seikan Kaisha Ltd.

- Plant Manager of Shimizu Plant Toyo Seikan Kaisha Ltd.

• ���������  "�#�����1��"���     JIYU GAKUEN COLLEGE

�������������

: �������

: 56 ��

: �����

- ����������	�� ������ ��$�� '��
��'&��' �!���/

- ?(5���������
��  ������ ��������� ���� �!���

• Bachelor Degree of Economics Jiyu Gakuen College,

Japan

: Japanese

: 56 Years

: None

- Executive Director  Japan Crown Cork  Ltd./

- General Manager Toyo Seikan Kaisha  Ltd.
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��&����% ������
�
Mr. Dusit Nontanakorn
������� ������	�

����������
���*/
Director and Chairman
of the Audit Committee*

��&��
�
@��� ������
Mr. Jakkris Bulsook

������� ���
����������
���*/

Director and the
Audit Committee*

��������	�
�

��
����
����
����������������������
��� %
����������!�""����/
!�#�����$&��������

Education

Nationality
Age
Ratio of Shareholding %
Position / Working Experience

��������	�
�

��
����
����
����������������������
��� %
����������!�""����/
!�#�����$&��������

Education

Nationality
Age
Ratio of Shareholding %
Position / Working Experience

• �������� "�#�
��
�����'�%"�5�%
�	�
����
��$	�%��1�&�R�&  ������"	��1&������

• �����������	�������� �	�
����
��$'
�)&������

&"$&���
�" ������"	��1&������

• &���	
��"(��  Director Certification Program  (DCP)
• &���	
��"(�� The Role of Chairman (RCM)
• &���	
��"(�� Audit Committee Program  (ACP)
: ���
: 60 ��
: �����
- �����O���X��������� ������ �(����������� �!��� (�	���)/
- �������?(5������@	�� ������ '5�
�"������������ �!���
- ?(5��
�?(5������@	�� ������ �(����������� �!��� (�	���)
- �������?(5������  ������ �����"������������ �!���

• Master Degree of Structural Engineering, Ohio State
University, USA

• MBA-Marketing University of California at Los Angeles, USA
• Director Certification Program (DCP)
• The Role of Chairman (RCM)
• Audit Committee Program (ACP)
: Thai
: 60 Years
: None
- Advisor  Siam Cement Plc./
- President  Cementhai Distribution Co., Ltd.
- Vice President  The Siam Cement Plc.
- Managing Director  Siam Guardian Glass Co., Ltd.

• ���������
��
������"��� Private Technische Schule Von
Prof. Dr. Werner, Berlin Germany

• &���	
��"(�� Director Accreditation Program (DAP)
: ���
: 63 ��
: �����
- �������$
�?(5���������
�� ��%%���������� ������ �"���"�#

�!��� (�	���)

• Bachelor Degree of Engineering    Private Technische
Schule Von,     Prof. Dr. Werner, Berlin Germany

• Director Accreditation Program (DAP)
: Thai
: 63 Years
: None
- Director and General Plant   Manager Pathumthani,

Serm Suk Plc.
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��
���
�������� / Board of Directors

�J.��. ��#���' ��%%��J&�
Associate Prof. Dr.

Sudhabodi Sattabusya
�������/Director

��	>�!� �"'�&�>	J����%�
Mrs. Pilai Piemphongsarn

������� ���
����������
���*/

Director and the
Audit Committee*

��������	�
�

��
����
����
����������������������
��� %
����������!�""����/
!�#�����$&��������

Education

Nationality
Age
Ratio of Shareholding %
Position / Working Experience

��������	�
�

��
����
����
����������������������
��� %
����������!�""����/
!�#�����$&��������

Education

Nationality
Age
Ratio of Shareholding %
Position / Working Experience

• ����������������� ��0�
%��+��	�
����
��
• ?(5"&���������&����� CPA THAILAND (CPA. NO.2336)
• Certified Internal Audit ������������ ��� Institute of Internal Auditors

(CIA. NO.30861)
• &���	
��"(�� Director Certification Program (DCP)
: ���
: 71 ��
: �����
- ������ ������ &&��� $&���$������5��� '&���
$���� �!���/
- ?(5��
�?(5
�����X��������$
�����%�� ����))5�X���?
��$	�%���������
- ?(5&!�
����X�����
�"&�]��@�  ����))5�X���?
��$	�%

���������

• Bachelor Degree of Accountancy  Chulalongkorn University
• Certified Public Accountant (Thailand) (CPA. NO. 2336)
• Honorary Certified Internal Auditor from the Institute of Internal

Auditors (CIA. NO. 30861)
• Director Certification Program (DCP)
: Thai
: 71 Years
: None
- President, Audit and Management Consultant Co., Ltd./
- Assistant General Manager -  Finance and Accounting

Electricity Generating   Authority of Thailand
- Head of Internal Audit  Department Electricity Generating

Authority of Thailand

• �������&� �*	������'5���	
��%������ (����������������)
�	�
����
������" II(SORBONE) ������X���%��"

• &���	
��"(�� Director Accreditation Program (DAP)
: ���
: 57 ��
: �����
- ?(5��
��������?(5������@	��&�
��" ������ ����&����
�
&��� �!���
- &������7����'+�������"���   ��0�
%��+��	�
����
��
- &������&�
��"'+�������"���  �	�
����
�����������/����/
- 	�
	�5�]�'
����_	���&��� $
�&����
���� '+�������"���

��0�
%��+��	�
����
��

• Doctoral Degree : Docteur en Droit du Commerce International
(mention tresbien) Pantheon Sorborne (Paris II), France

• Director Accreditation Program (DAP)
: Thai
: 57 Years
: None
- Senior Vice President   Boonrawd Brewery   Co., Ltd.
- Guest Lecturer at  Faculty of Law, Chulalongkorn   University
- Senior Lecturer at  Faculty of Law, Dhurakijbandij   University/
- Director of Criminal   law and Criminology  Department,

Faculty of Law, Chulalongkorn  University
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��&��
��&.� �%��
Mr. Akiyoshi Toba
�������/Director

��&<��%.� ��.����
Mr. Satoshi Nishino
�������/Director

��������	�
�

��
����
����
����������������������
��� %
����������!�""����/
!�#�����$&��������

Education
Nationality
Age
Ratio of Shareholding %
Position / Working Experience

��������	�
�

��
����
����
����������������������
��� %
����������!�""����/
!�#�����$&��������

Education

Nationality
Age
Ratio of Shareholding %
Position / Working Experience

• ��������� 
��
������"���  �	�
����
�� &�'���
�������������

: �������
: 42 ��
: �����
- ?(5������@	�� ������ ��%�&�$'� $���($)'��&���% �!���/
- Manager, Operations   Engineering Department

������ ��������� ���� �!���
- Manager, Production & Operations Division

������ ��������� ���� �!���

• Bachelor Degree of  Engineering, Akita University Japan
: Japanese
: 42 Years
: None
- President   Bangkok Can  Manufacturing Co., Ltd./
- Manager, Operations  Engineering  Department   Toyo

Seikan Kaisha Ltd.
- Manager, Production & Operations Division  Toyo Seikan

Kaisha Ltd.

• ��������� �	�
����
�� �(�&� �������������
• &���	
��"(�� Director Accreditation Program (DAP)
• &���	
��"(�� Director Certification Program (DCP)
: �������
: 44 ��
: 0.019
- ?(5��
�?(5������@	��&�
��" �5�����	�� ������ X���� �!��� (�	���)/
- ?(5&!�
�������	�� ������ X���� �!��� (�	���)
- Manager, Cost Management  Section ������ ��������� ���� �!���
- Assistance Manager, Cost  Management  Section

������ ��������� ���� �!���

• Bachelor Degree of Commerce Chuo University, Japan
• Director Accreditation Program (DAP)
• Director Certification Program (DCP)
: Japanese
: 44 Years
: 0.019
- Senior Vice President q  Administration Crown Seal Plc./
- Vice President q Administration Crown Seal Plc.
- Manager, Cost Management Section Toyo Seikan Kaisha Ltd.
- Assistant Manager, Cost Management

Section Toyo Seikan Kaisha Ltd.
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��
���
�������� / Board of Directors

��&����
��� ��'&�#'����(
Mr. Somlak Jiamtiranat

������� ���
����
��������������/
Director and Secretary of
the Board of Directors

��&�%
���� &������%�
Mr. Tokio Yamamoto
�������/Director

	����	�� 1. �������{ ��5% 14 ���� �� 2 ���������'
��"��7������%'�&�'��
��	
��%��� '|&���R���)(�� ����
��}������#�#&%�������R��� ��'�����

2. "��"�
����~|&	�5�@�������{ ����
�	�5�#&%'(�"��"$
����������%������
�����]�
��5
�
3. * ������������'
����}�&�"��

Remark: 1. From all above 14 directors, there are 2 persons who have family relations:-
Mr. Hirofumi Miki is Mr. Yoshiro Takasaki�s son in law.

2. Ratio of shareholding includes shares of spouse and minor children
3. * Independent Director

��������	�
�

��
����
����
����������������������
��� %
����������!�""����/
!�#�����$&��������

Education

Nationality
Age
Ratio of Shareholding %
Position / Working Experience

��������	�
�

��
����
����
����������������������
��� %
����������!�""����/
!�#�����$&��������

Education

Nationality
Age
Ratio of Shareholding %
Position / Working Experience

• ��������� 
��
������"���  "�#��
	����  �	�
����
��  &�'���
�������������

: �������
: 60 ��
: �����
- ?(5��
�?(5������@	��&�
��"�5����'��' ������ X���� �!��� (�	���)/
- ?(5&!�
������'��' ������ X���� �!��� (�	���)
- General Manager, International Operations

������ ��$�� '��
��'&��' �!���
- Deputy General Manager, Engineering  Department

������  ��$�� '��
��'&��' �!���
- Manager, Engineering  Department  ������ ��$�� '��
��'&��' �!���

• Bachelor Degree of Engineering, Concentration in Metallurgy
Akita University, Japan

: Japanese
: 60 Years
: None
- Senior Vice President q Technical  Crown Seal Plc./
- Vice President q Technical   Crown Seal Plc.
- General Manager,  International Operations Japan Crown Cork Ltd.
- Deputy General Manager, Engineering Department,    Japan

Crown Cork Ltd.
- Manager,  Engineering Department Japan Crown Cork Ltd.

• �������� 
��
������"��� "�#��))5�"|�&"��
��0�
%��+��	�
����
���

• &���	
��"(��  Director Certification Program  ( DCP )
• &���	
��"(�� Finance for  Non-Finance Director (FN)
: ���
: 58 ��
: 0.162
- ?(5������@	��  ������ X���� �!��� (�	���)/
- �������?(5������  ������ "��� �&}� &� �� �!���
- �������?(5������ ������  "���'&��7�"��&�� &��"�	���� �!���

• Bachelor Degree of Electronic and Communication Engineering,
Chulalongkorn University

• Director Certification Program (DCP)
• Finance for Non-Finance Director (FN)
: Thai
: 58 Years
: 0.162
- President   Crown Seal Plc./
- Managing Director   Siam NEC Co., Ltd.
- Managing Director   Siam Compressor Co., Ltd.
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����������� / Management

���	������/������
����
��#$�������������;��< : ��
��� 31 ��
���� 2550
Detail of the Executives of the Crown Seal Public Company Limited As of December 31, 2007

��&����
��� ��'&�#'����(
Mr. Somlak Jiamtiranat

���
���������/
President

��&�%
���� &������%�
Mr. Tokio Yamamoto
������!���
���������
����"����
�#�
$�/

Senior Vice President-
Technical

��������	�
�

��
����

����

����������������������
��� %

!�#�����$&��������

Education

Nationality

Age

Ratio of Shareholding %

Working Experience

��������	�
�

��
����

����

����������������������
��� %

!�#�����$&��������

Education

Nationality

Age

Ratio of Shareholding %

Working Experience

• �������� 
��
������"��� "�#��))5�"|�&"��

��0�
%��+��	�
����
��

: ���

: 58 ��

: 0.162

- �������?(5������  ������ "��� �&}� &� �� �!���

- �������?(5������  ������ "���'&��7�"��&��  &��"�	����

�!���

• Bachelor Degree of  Electronic and Communication

Engineering, Chulalongkorn University

: Thai

: 58 Years

: 0.162

- Managing Director  Siam NEC Co., Ltd.

- Managing Director  Siam Compressor Co., Ltd.

• ��������� 
��
������"��� "�#��
	����

�	�
����
�� &�'���  �������������

: �������

: 60 ��

: �����

- ?(5&!�
������'��' ������ X���� �!��� (�	���)

- General Manager,   International Operations

������ ��$�� '��
��'&��' �!���

- Deputy General Manager,  Engineering  Department

������ ��$�� '��
��'&��' �!���

- Manager, Engineering   Department

������ ��$�� '��
��'&��' �!���

• Bachelor Degree of Engineering, Concentration in

Metallurgy     Akita University, Japan

: Japanese

: 60 Years

: None

- Vice President q Technical   Crown Seal Plc.

- General Manager,    International Operations    Japan

Crown Cork Ltd.

- Deputy General Manager,  Engineering Department,

Japan Crown Cork Ltd.

- Manager,  Engineering    Department   Japan Crown Cork Ltd.
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��&��$��� �>.����
Mr. Arpbul Petcharabul

����%
�!���"�&&�
/
Vice President-Plant

��&��
��&.� �%��
Mr. Akiyoshi Toba
������!���
���������
����"����
��$���/

Senior Vice President-
Administration


����������� / Management

��������	�
�

��
����

����

����������������������
��� %

!�#�����$&��������

Education

Nationality

Age

Ratio of Shareholding %

Working Experience

��������	�
�

��
����

����

����������������������
��� %

!�#�����$&��������

Education

Nationality

Age

Ratio of Shareholding %

Working Experience

• ��������� �	�
����
�� �(�&� �������������

: �������

: 44 ��

: 0.019

- ?(5&!�
�������	�� ������ X���� �!��� (�	���)

- Manager, Cost Management  Section

������ ��������� ���� �!���

- Assistance Manager, Cost  Management  Section

������ ��������� ���� �!���

• Bachelor Degree of Commerce Chuo University, Japan

: Japanese

: 44 Years

: 0.019

- Vice President  -   Administration  Crown Seal Plc.

- Manager, Cost    Management Section   Toyo Seikan Kaisha

Ltd.

- Assistant Manager, Cost  Management Section   Toyo Seikan

Kaisha Ltd.

• �������� Engineering Management Northeastern University

������"	��1&������

: ���

: 53 ��

: 0.002

- ?(5���������
�� "��%��
�"����&"�5�% ������ 7�������� �7����"� �!���

- ?(5���������
�� ������ ����&� �75��� (���������) �!���

• Master Degree of   Engineering Management,  Northeastern

University  U.S.A.

: Thai

: 53 Years

: 0.002

- General Manager  Building Material Products  Premier Products

Co., Ltd.

- General Manager  Nippon Paint (Thailand)   Co., Ltd.
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��	J�$J�'   ��#�,��
Mrs. Suphasri Sutanadhan
����%
�!�������'�������&$
/

Vice President  -
Finance and Accounting

��&#	.�&   J�'���
Mr. Thongchai  Srisook

���
�����(��!�����/
Personnel Manager

��������	�
�

��
����

����

����������������������
��� %

!�#�����$&��������

Education

Nationality

Age

Ratio of Shareholding %

Working Experience

��������	�
�

��
����

����

����������������������
��� %

!�#�����$&��������

Education

Nationality

Age

Ratio of Shareholding %

Working Experience

• Mini MBA �	�
����
��������"���

• ��������� ���	�������� �	�
����
�� &�""�����

• CIA No. 30833

: ���

: 51 ��

: �����

- ?(5&!�
������
�"&�]��@� ������ 7�������� �&���&���7���  �!���

(�	���)

- ?(5&!�
��������%�� ������ 7�������� ��77
��"�  �!���

• Mini MBA Thammasat University

• Bachelor Degree of Business Administration Assumption

University

• CIA No. 30833

: Thai

: 51 Years

: None

- Internal Audit Director  Premier Enterprise  Co., Ltd.

- Vice President q Finance Premier Supplies Co., Ltd.

• ��������� ��1��"���  ��0�
%��+��	�
����
��

: ���

: 49 ��

: 0.003

- 	�
	�5�$?����''
  ������ �(����� �7�&������ �!���

• Bachelor Degree of  Political Science,

Chulalongkorn Univeristy

: Thai

: 49 Years

: 0.003

- Personnel Section Head  Union Pioneer Co., Ltd.
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����������� / Management


�!�%�& ���!���)�+,0
Mr. Dumrong  Tulyaworasate

���
�����(��!�$)�����/
Engineering Manager


�&)$�$1�  ������2
������
Mrs. Siriporn Lawattanatrakul
���
�����(��!	���$
���&����#)/

International Business Manager

	����	��    1. ?(5���	����5% 8 ���������'
��"��7������%'�&�'��
��	
��%���

2. "��"�
����~|&	�5�@�������{ ����
�	�5�#&%'(�"��"$
����������%������
�����]�
��5
�

Remark: 1. All above 8 executives have not family relations.

2. Ratio of shareholding includes shares of spouse and minor children

��������	�
�

��
����

����

����������������������
��� %

!�#�����$&��������

Education

Nationality

Age

Ratio of Shareholding %

Working Experience

��������	�
�

��
����

����

����������������������
��� %

!�#�����$&��������

Education

Nationality

Age

Ratio of Shareholding %

Working Experience

• �������� '+�
������"���  "�#�'&�7�
��&��

��0�
%��+��	�
����
��

: ���

: 45 ��

: �����

- ?(5������X�������|5& ������ X���� �!��� (�	���)

- ��������"�
�](��]�'

• Master Degree of  Computer Science,

Chulalongkorn University

: Thai

: 45 Years

: None

- Purchasing Manager  Crown Seal Plc.

- Provincial Waterworks  Authority

• ��������� '+�
��
������"���  ��0�
%��+��	�
����
��

: ���

: 54 ��

: 0.0005

- ?(5������X���
��
�����))5�  ������ X���� �!��� (�	���)

• Bachelor Degree of  Engineering

Chulalongkorn University

: Thai

: 54 Years

: 0.0005

- Electrical   Engineering Manager  Crown Seal Plc.



������������	
�
Organization Chart

��������	
��

�������� �������	����

PRESIDENT
Somlak Jiamtiranat

����
����������	
��
����������!	"��	
��#"���"  �$!�

S.V.P. ADMINISTRATION
Akiyoshi Toba

����
����������	
��
�����������%#�"#
�$#"���  �������$�

S.V.P. TECHNIC
Tokio Yamamoto

����&�����	!����'����	�("�
)�*)	�  ����+��

V.P. FINANCE AND ACCOUNTING
Suphasri Sutanadhan

����&�����	�	((��
��*!��  �,�	!��

V.P. PLANT
Arpbul Petcharabul

��������	
���
��
�		� / ��	�  ����
	��	���

��������	
����	���������! / �	"#�  $�%&��
#���

��������	
�������1 / 	����  ���'��	��"

��������	
�������2 / $�#���  ���%	���%�

��������	
���(�)�*�	�� / #+�&	  !��!����

��������	
���$��*$�����	���� / *�,#�  -�	���,�
�%��

��������	
���&�	��������	��%� / ��	�!	  .��)
�0��	����

��������	
���3��4��	��%� / �����  $�	��	���!	

��������	
������(5�) / �����"  $6�	���

��������	
���$�	$��%� / )���  $�
�.���

��������	
���
��7���+�*�� / ���!	  ���"�	"$�3

��������	
���*���� / &�#��  �	"$�3

��������	$�����	
�$)*���4� / 
		�!�  $��	�$�%&��

ENGINEERING MGR.

Dumrong Tulyaworasate

QUALITY ASSURANCE MGR.

Preecha Suthivechakun

PRODUCTION 1 MGR.
Ruj Tantsetthi

PRODUCTION 2 MGR.

Somchat Niltranont

MAINTENANCE MGR.

Chalothorn Pimpisal

PRODUCTION SUPPORT MGR.

Bunchar Triyapunjavit

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MGR.

Siriporn Lawattanatrakul

DOMESTIC SALES MGR.

Nittaya Sirijariyaporn

PURCHASING MGR.

Malinee Sathirakul

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY MGR.

Arkom Sanguanmoo

CORPORATE PLANNING MGR.

Napaporn Temeesrisuk

PERSONNEL MGR.

Thongchai Srisook

INTERNAL AUDIT OFFICE MGR.

Wannapa Somprasit

CROWN SEAL PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED 15
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��������������	������ / Company’s Outline


���

���;�� =���� ��
�� (���-
)

������
�	���� 0107537000416  (�����	���� ���.288)

������������

#	�'�	����
���=���
��� =��
	���
�
>	��

=���?
@�� =�!	��'�


�������

�	���� 5 @�������'-
��
��
 46 '��	>��-���>�'�"

���H���+���� �������>�����
� 12130

/��J�!�" : 0-2533-0450-9

/����� : 0-2974-1118

E-mail address : csc@crownseal.co.th

Homepage : www.crownseal.co.th

������������ : 528 	��
���

������
������� : 528 	��
���

���!��"��#��� : 10 ���

Name

Crown Seal Public Company Limited

Registration No.0107537000416 (Bor Mor Jor 288)

Type of Business

Manufacturer and distributor of crown cap, pilfer-proof cap,

maxi series, plastic cap.

Address

5, Soi Rangsit-Nakornnayok 46, Prachatipat, Tanyaburi,

Pathumthani 12130

Telephone :     0-2533-0450-9

Fax :     0-2974-1118

E-mail address :     csc@crownseal.co.th

Homepage : www.crownseal.co.th

Authorized Capital : 528 Million Baht

Paid-up Capital : 528 Million Baht

Par Value : 10 Baht
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��
���
�����
�����
��

���$%� &���� ���%� (�#�
�)  >��
�����
���>?
#$�#	�'�	����
���=�������>��#
X
H�-
�>���H���� ���� =����

=��	$���
����
	���
�
>	�� =������
��?
@������
" =������
��?
@�����> =������
��?
@��!� �	�=�!	��'�
 ������#
X
��������


�����	� 
������ 
� �����" ���� /@�� �	���-H�:Y" ���%X��������#
X
=���������
/�
�	��������#
X
=���?
@�� 
�
��

�� ���;��< �����������

��

��Z�����
���������!��!"�#�
'��'���[

���$%����������'���

(1) ���;�� �!-��!� ��
�� >��
�����
���>?
#$�#	�'�	����
��������H�:Y"!	��'�
  >���H���� ����
��������
 80 	��
���

/�����;��< %�����
����	� 10 �����
��������


(2) ���;�� �\������ �/'
���" ��
�� >��
�����
���>?
#$�#	�'�	����
��� #	�'H�:Y"Z
��������
�@����� ����
��������
 100 	��
���

/�����;��< %�����
����	� 10 �����
��������


(3) ���;�� ���
�
��
 ��

$�]�������� ��
�� >��
�����
���>?
#$�#	�'�	����
���=�
��>̂�� 
��>̂�� 2 -��
 �	�
��>̂�� 3 -��


����
��������
 1,450 	��
��� /�����;��< %�����
����	� 2 �����
��������


*!��+�������,��#���'�����$%�. /����$%����������'���

�������
�� !�#()�*����"
����+������ ���"��#(�,�� ����������

(.������ ) �������(%)

���
���,�(�,���+���

������ �7��$7' �!��� ?
��]����7
�"��� "���� 80 10.00

������ �R&����� "���$
�� �!���     ?
��]����������' "���� 100 10.00

������ ��%�&�$'� $���($)'��&���% �!��� ?
��X������&%,�����&% "���� 1,450 2.00

2 ��5� $
������&% 3 ��5�

*!��+�������1��'�����$%�.

���������1��
2550 2549 2548

������� % ������� % ������� %

���1��+����

1. #	�'�	����=�H�-
� 2,025.58 92.00 1,955.99 91.20 1,889.71 90.98

2. ��������	�����#�
!��!" 173.80 7.89    182.53   8.51 170.17 8.19

3. ���������
[ 2.45 0.11       6.34   0.29 17.27 0.83

             ��������� 2,201.83 100  2,144.86 100 2,077.15 100

���������1��"��������������*   2,363.11         2,506.12    2,178.79

#����#"�     :   *����'����
�����
������������������
[ �-�
 ��������

������J;����� �	����
 [  ������  >� 2549

�	� >� 2550 ���;��< �����������
�!�����

�����
�����
���!�"Z���-��
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���'��'����������!�����/#:����+%�+��������#����

Z
������	� 3 >����#��
�� ��
�����Z���
�	$
������Z�+� 10 �����
����>?
����	������
�����������������;��< ���
��

               �
��� : 	��
���

�� ���'����� ���'���	
�����!�� 10 ������ !����<�������

2548 2,059.88 1,595.04 77.43

2549 2,138.52 1,634.65 76.44

2550 2,199.38 1,639.58 74.55

	$
������Z�+�������;��< Z
 10 �����
 ����
�
 4 ��� �>?
#$�%�����
������;��< ���

1) ���;�� ��+������������� ��
�� �	����;��Z
�����

2) ���;�� �������� ��
�� (���-
)

3) ���;�� ���
����!�" ��
��

4) ���;�� 
��
�>�' ��
��

���;��< �����
�����Z��
��	$
������Z��
�
����	� 30 ����������>?
��	� 3 >�'��'��
�


+%�+��������#����=��"�%>?@/������D���"��������D

               �
��� : 	��
���

�� �����#����/������D �����#����"��������D �����#�������

2548 1,745.21 314.67 2,059.88

(%) 84.72 15.28

2549  1,821.05 317.47 2,138.52

(%) 85.15 14.85

2550  1,890.95 308.43 2,199.38

(%) 85.98 14.02

'	��'���>����J�������+ ����
�  ��
/�
��@��  ���	�@�� !���  	��  �����
�� 
��!$-�  ����'��	��  �'����
  �	� ]�	�>>�
�"
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Nature of Business

Crown Seal Public Company Limited

The company is a manufacturer and distributor of Crown Caps, Pilfer-Proof Caps, Maxi-Crown, Maxi-Cap, Maxi-P

and Plastic Caps used as bottling and container seals for products namely carbonated drinks, water, milk, beer, liquor, soda

and medical supplies. Including hand-held capping machine and Maxi-Cap Sealing machine. Further more the company also

gets the revenue from the Printed Sheets Service.

Affiliated Companies

(1) PETPAK Company Limited.

The company is a manufacturer and distributor of plastic bottle with registered capital of 80 Million Baht where the

company holds 10 percent of the registered capital.

(2) Heritage Stoneware Company Limited.

The company is a manufacturer and distributor of ceramic kitchenware with the registered capital of 100 Million Baht

where the company holds 10 percent of the registered capital.

(3) Bangkok Can Manufacturing Company Limited.

The company is a manufacturer and distributor of Easy open end, Two pieces Can, Three pieces Can with registered

capital of 1,450 Million Baht where the company holds 2 percent of the registered capital.

Ownership Structure of the Company in affiliated companies

Registered
% shares

Company1s Name Type of business Type of share Capital
holding

(Million Baht)

PETPAK Co., Ltd. Packaging Common 80 10.00

Heritage Stoneware Co., Ltd. Ceramic Kitchenware Common 100 10.00

Bangkok Can Manufacturing Co., Ltd. Packaging Common 1,450 2.00

Revenue structure of the Company

Revenue Type 2007 2006 2005

Million Baht % Million Baht % Million Baht %

Net Income

Manufacture and Sales of caps 2,025.58 92.00 1,955.99 91.20 1,889.71 90.98

Printing Service and Sales of 173.80 7.89 182.53 8.51 170.17 8.19

Printed Sheets

Others Income 2.45 0.11 6.34 0.29 17.27 0.83

        Total Revenue 2,201.83 100.00 2,144.86 100.00 2,077.15 100.00

Total Revenue of consolidated 2,363.11 2,506.12 2,178.79

financial statement*

Remark : *Indicating in accordance to consolidated financial statement which includes other revenues such as income from

sales of scrap metal and others. For the year 2006 and 2007 the company had other income from selling assets for lease.
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Sales and Sales Percentage of Major Customers

             Detail of the past 3 years of sales to top ten major customers and sales percentage when compared to total sales are

given as follows:

                             Unit: Million Baht

Year Total Sales Sales to top ten customers % of total sales

2005 2,059.88 1,595.04 77.43

2006 2,138.52 1,634.65 76.44

2007 2,199.38 1,639.58 74.55

Among the top ten customers, four were shareholders of the Company, namely:

1) Group of Boonrawd Brewery Company Limited

2) Serm Suk Public Company Limited

3) ThaiNamthip Limited

4) Green Spot Company Limited

In the past three years, The Company did not sell to any customer in excess of 30% of its total sales.

Ratio of Domestic and Export Sales

                         Unit: Million Baht

Year Domestic Sales Export Sales Total Sales

2005 1,745.21 314.67 2,059.88

(%) 84.72 15.28

2006 1,821.05 317.47 2,138.52

(%) 85.15 14.85

2007 1,890.95 308.43 2,199.38

(%) 85.98 14.02

Major countries for exports are Indonesia, Malaysia, Myanmar, Laos, Vietnam, Cambodia, Australia, Taiwan and Philippines.
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Industry Overview

Thailand economic growth rate in 2007 grew at 4.8% comparing to 5.1% in 2006. The major factors are sharp rise in
oil price, the strong currency of Thai Baht against US Dollar and the unstable of political situation. Economy growth has great
impact on the packaging industry. The lower consumers& purchasing power reduced the requirement of seal caps and closures.
The success of cap and closure manufacturer therefore depends on their ability and speed to crate the differences that can be
distinguished as more modernize and high quality than other similar products. As for the traditional item that could not be
modified, better quality at lower prices would be the key to get higher market share. Another factor affecting the growth of the
packaging industry is material cost. The accessibility of any manufacturer to the low cost source of material will assure material
pricing advantage, especially for the imported materials.

1. Market Size and Growth

The market size of the metal cap for glass bottle in 2007 grew by only 2% comparing to 2006. Even though the energy
drink and beer had higher growth but the decelerate growth of the carbonated soft drink, soy milk, sports drink and wine cooler
at the rate over 10% caused the overall market growth very low. The market of plastic cap for soft drink grew 30% due to the
new product launched caused the market expansion. The market for fruit juice and health drink grew over 7% due to the
customers& health conscious behavior. The Hot fill plastic cap market remained nearly no changed.

2. Competition

The competition is largely intensified, since the low overall market growth and declining purchasing power of the
consumer led to a tough competition in both pricing and service. For the year 2007 the company  struggle to maintain the
market share, gain new clients by expanding sales to the potential customers, also more focus for health drink and fruit juice
manufacturers by using the policy of reasonable price, high quality and excellent service.

3. Business Trend

In 2007 the growth of domestic market is low due to the high inflation rate, and low consumers& purchasing power.
Price adjusting will be the affected from the raw material price increase under the concerning of market competition and
market share maintained. Profit came from the sales expansion to the new customers, fair price adjustment and operational
cost & expenses reduction.

4. New Competitors

The new comers can enter this packaging business without much difficulty. But they will have to face with fierce
competition. These new comers will survive only if they have lower production cost through new technology and sale their
products at competitive prices. Other barrier to the new comers is the good long term relationship between old producers and
their clients. The company has been in this business for long time, with warm support and high technology transfer from Toyo
Seikan Kaisha Limited the most famous packaging company in Japan, made the company become highly trusted packaging
supplier for every customer.

5. Possibility of Product Substitution

Plastic cap has substituted almost all aluminum caps for carbonated beverages because of its cheaper price and
easier production. In addition, the trend of the paper packaging that substituted glass bottles with lower cost and higher
availability also reduced the demand of the metal packaging in the future. Realizing these future market trends, the company
expands sales in to the new area of energy drink, liquors, fruit juice in both domestic and international market.
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Risk Factor

During the normal operation of the company, there are some factors that could widely affect the performance of it.

These factors could be both internal and external factors that the company can not control, such as risk of strategy, risk of

operation and financial risk. The preparation of counter measure to reduce negative impact from risk taking that could affect

the company successfulness is necessary. Risks that may affect the company&s operation derive from both internal and

external factors are listed as follow:

1. Raw Materials

Since the company has to rely on imported primary raw materials especially steel and aluminum, the impacts of

world economic situation on company&s operation may be undeniable. However, the company has continually monitored the

world price of these materials and optimized the inventory level to avoid potential risk of material shortage or over-stock.

Furthermore, close relationship with metal and aluminum importers has reduced the raw material price fluctuation risk.

2. Packaging Technology

Production technology and design of beverage container has continuously been developed in order to reduce

production cost as well as to adjust to the changing consumers& way of life. The company has closely monitored the changing

of product trend and always recognized the importance of the development in both production technology and product design

in order to continuously satisfy the market demand with strong technical support from the Japanese parent company.

3. Foreign Exchange Rate

The company had imported raw material and machineries and export finished products as well. However the fluctuation

of the exchange rate might affect the revenue and cost of the company. To reduce such risk, the company use Natural

Hedging to maximize of the same currency. Moreover the company has covered by using forward contract.

4. Trade Liberalization and Integration

Competition in domestic market has been intensified by trade liberalization. However, the company had already

studied the effects of free trade and be prepared for the entering of new oversea competitors by improving product and

service quality and production efficiency as well as expanding exports base.
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4. ������ 
�	
'���(	� �����  4 
�	 3,768,316 - 3,768,316 7.137 "#�����$�!%�$�&
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������!$�


8. 
�	<����	  )��=�(%����	 
�	 585,300 - 585,300 1.109 -
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Shareholders Structure

Shareholders

Details of the ten major shareholders as listed in the share registered as of March 5, 2008 are as follow:

                     Share Amount Type of

Name of Shareholders ** Nationality Common Preferred total % to total business
share share

1. Toyo Seikan Kaisha Limited 1 Japanese 19,151,292 - 19,151,292 36.271 Packaging

2. Japan Crown Cork Limited 2 Japanese 5,200,000 772,046 5,972,046 11.311 Packaging

3. Boonrawd Brewery Co., Ltd. 3 Thai 3,934,488 - 3,934,488 7.452 Beverages

4. ThaiNamthip Lmited. 4 Thai 3,768,316 - 3,768,316 7.137 Beverages

5. Serm  Suk   PLc.5 Thai 1,057,742 - 1,057,742 2.003 Beverages

6. Green Spot Co., Ltd. 6 Thai 1,000,000 11,230 1,011,230 1.915 Beverages

7. C.S. Capital  Lmited. 7 Thai 735,000 - 735,000 1.392 Invest in other

company

8. Mr. Suphachai Suthipongchai Thai 585,300 - 585,300 1.109 -

9. Mrs. Nantha Rungnoppakhunsri Thai 585,200 - 585,200 1.108 -

10.Bangkok Insurance PLc. 8 Thai 553,148 - 553,148 1.048 Insurance

Remarks : 1. Major shareholders of Toyo Seikan Kaisha Ltd. are Toyo Junior College of Food Technology (8%) Fukoku
Mutual Life of Insurance Co., Ltd. (7%) Mr. Yoshiro Takazaki (5%)

2. Major shareholders of Japan Crown Cork Ltd. is Toyo Seikan Kaisha Ltd. (100%)
3. Major shareholders of Boonrawd Brewery Co., Ltd. are Mr. Vudha Bhirombhakdi (13.5%) Mr. Piya Bhirombhakdi

(13.2%) Mr. Vapee  Bhirombhakdi (13.1%) Mr. Santi Bhirombhakdi (12.3%)
4. Major shareholders of ThaiNamthip Ltd. are Coca-Cola Export Corporation (41%) Jootee Tin Dreding Co., Ltd.

(10%)
5. Major shareholders of Serm Suk PLc.are Pepsi-Cola (Thai) Trading Co., Ltd. (25%) and Seven-Up Nederland

B.V. (17%)
6. Major shareholders of Green Spot Co., Ltd. is Wattana Sophonpanich Co., Ltd. (57%)
7.  Major shareholders of C.S.Capital Limited are Yeovil Holdings Ltd. (48.96%) and Watana Chote Co., Ltd.

(31.17%)
8 . Major shareholders of Bangkok Insurance PLc. is Bangkok Bank PLc. ( 10%)

** Excluding shareholders in Thai NVDR Co.,Ltd., a subsidiary of the Stock Exchange of Thailand with the objective
of promoting investor investment, particularly international investors, in order to invest in common stock of Listed
companies without being restricted by foreign shareholding limit which does not have the right to vote at meetings
of Listed companies.

Dividend Policy

The dividend policy of the Company is to pay at 50 percent of annual net profit. Each preferred share is entitled to
dividend at the same rate as each ordinary share is, plus Baht 1.50 for each preferred share.
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Management Structure

The Company&s structure of management comprises of the Board of Directors (�The Board�), the Audit Committee,

the Risk Management Committee, and the Management.

1. The Board of Directors

• Structure of the Board of Directors

The Board of Directors stated in the company&s Articles of Association consist of at least 7 directors and not more

than 15 directors. Not less than half of the total number of directors must have residence in the Kingdom. Directors must also

be in possession of the qualifications as specified by law. It presently consists of 14 directors which 3 of these members are

executive directors.

• Independent directors

As required by the regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) and the Stock Exchange of Thailand

(SET), the company has defined the Board of Directors& independence as follows:

1. Holds no more than 5 percent of paid-up capital of the company or affiliated companies.

2. Does not involve in management; is not an employee, staff, a salaried consultant, or person  who have controlling

powers in the company or its subsidiary, associated companies or affiliated companies or the company with major

shareholders who hold more than 5 percent of the paid-up capital.

3. Does not have any financial or managerial interests or stakes in the company  whether directly or indirectly.

4. Not being a relative or related by laws such as parents, spouse, sibling, and child to management, major shareholders,

controlling person, or nominated individuals appointed as management or controlling person of the Company.

5. Be able to perform duty, express opinions or report on  company&s performance independently without  being

controlled by management or major shareholders as well as related persons or closed relatives.

6. Does not have prohibited characteristics according to SEC&s regulations.

7. Not being controlled by the company&s major shareholders.

8. Be able to balance and manage the  interests of all company&s shareholders

9. Be able to manage and control conflict of interests among the company and management, company&s major

shareholders, or other companies which has the same group of management or major shareholders.

10. Does have knowledge, ability, skill, expertise, experience, leadership and vision to be beneficial on the company&s

business.



38 ������ ��	
� 	���
 (�����)

The Board of  Directors comprised of 14 members As of December 31st, 2007 presented as follows:

NAME - SURNAME POSITION

1.   Mr. Yoshiro  Takasaki Director

2.   Mr. Hirofumi  Miki Director

3.   Mr. Pong Sarasin Director

4.   Mr. Chote Sophonpanich Director

5.   Mr. Toshio Uehara Director

6.   Mr. Jakkris Bulsook Independent Director

7.   Ms. Pilai Piemphongsarn Independent Director

8.  Associate Prof.Dr. Sudhabodi  Sattabusya Director

9.   Mr. Dusit Nontanakorn Independent Director

10. Mr. Yasuo Tsujihiro Director

11. Mr. Tokio Yamamoto Director

12. Mr. Akiyoshi Toba Director

13. Mr. Satoshi Nishino Director

14. Mr. Somlak Jiamtiranat Director and Secretary

Directors with signatory rights on behalf of the Company

Directors with signatory rights on behalf of the Company are Mr. Yoshiro Takasaki, Mr. Hirofumi  Miki, Mr. Akiyoshi

Toba, Mr. Tokio Yamamoto, Mr. Pong Sarasin, Mr. Sudhabodi Sattabusya, Mr. Chote Sophonpanich, and Mr. Somlak Jiamtiranat.

The signature of any two of these eight  authorised signatories is required, together with the company seal.

Scope of Authority and Duties of the Board of Directors

1. Supervises and manages company operations in accordance with the company objectives, Articles of Association,

and the resolutions of Shareholders& Meeting.

2. Establishes or considers and approve vision, missions, strategy, goals and business policies of the Company. The

Board is also responsible for monitoring implementation by management in accordance with the approved policies,

plans and budgets with efficiency and effectiveness.

3. May appoint other persons to operate the company&s business under the supervision of the Board. The Board may

also appoint such persons with the authority and time frame as deemed appropriate by the Board. The Board of

Directors reserves the right to cancel, revoke, change or amend such authority.

4. Considers and approves the responsibilities of any Committee and any significant changes made to its operations as

deemed appropriate for the benefit of the company.
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5. Thoroughly considers any conflict of interests .The consideration of the transactions with conflict of interest  are

conducted for the best interest of the company and shareholders .The person who has interest in the transaction are

not be able to participate in decision making process and/or  approval  of any transactions.

6. Establishes or approves a written corporate governance policy for the company.

7. Ensuring that the Company has effective internal control and internal auditing systems.

8. Considers remuneration for the board within the limit approved by shareholders.

In 2007, the Board of Directors attended the total of 6 meetings and the Annual General Meeting as follows:

ANNUAL GENERAL BOARD  MEETING

                 NAME - SURNAME POSITION  MEETING ATTANDANCE /

FOR THE YEAR 2007 THE TOTAL MEETINGS**

(TIMES)

1.   Mr. Yoshiro Takasaki Director X 0/6

2.   Mr. Hirofumi Miki Director � 2/6

3.   Mr. Pong Sarasin Director �� 6/6

4.   Mr. Chote Sophonpanich Director � 5/6

5.   Mr. Yongyut   Thavikulwat * Independent Director � 2/3

6.   Mr. Yasuo Tsujihiro Director � 5/6

7.   Mr. Jakkris Bulsook Independent Director � 5/6

8.   Ms. Pilai Piemphongsarn Independent Director � 6/6

9.  Associate Prof.Dr. Sudhabodi Sattabusya Director � 5/6

10. Mr. Dusit Nontanakorn* Independent Director � 5/6

11. Mr. Tokio Yamamoto Director � 6/6

12. Mr. Akiyoshi Toba Director � 6/6

13. Mr. Satoshi Nishino Director � 5/6

14. Mr. Toshio Uehara* Director X 1/2

15. Mr. Somlak Jiamtiranat Director and Secretary � 6/6

Note:

* The 2007 Annual General Meeting held on April 23rd, 2007 appointed Mr. Toshio Uehara to replace the   position of Mr.

Yongyut Thavikulwat who was retired by rotation and insisted not to be re-elected.  In the Board of Directors meeting

No.3/2007  held on April 23rd, 2007,Mr. Dusit  Nontanakorn has been appointed as the Chairman of Audit Committee to

replace the position of  Mr.Yongyut Thavikulwat.

** The Board meeting attendance /the total meetings was presented either in amount of times each member attended the

meetings in 2007 or since the members in the position of the Board during the year comparing to the total of meetings

that was held in 2007.
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The current number and position of the Company&s Directors reflects the suitability and equity of each Shareholder

groups& investment stake. The majority of the Directors are not executives, in order to preserve a balance of power and

encourage management credibility.

Furthermore, in order to ensure that the capabilities and experience of the Board of Directors creates maximum

benefit for the Company, there is no limitation to the number of times a Director may be re-elected, nor any limitations in terms

of a retirement age.

Directors that are major shareholders listed as follows:

Toyo Seikan Kaisha Limited. Japan Crown Cork Limited.

1.  Mr. Yoshiro Takasaki 1.  Mr. Toshio Uehara

2.  Mr. Hirofumi Miki 2.  Mr. Yasuo Tsujihiro

3.  Mr. Satoshi Nishino 3.  Mr. Tokio Yamamoto

4.  Mr. Akiyoshi Toba

Appointment, removal, or termination of Directorial positions is summarized as follows:

1. In nomination of directors to replace directors who complete their terms, the Board of Directors is responsible to

recruit a qualified candidate who possesses no  prohibited characteristics as stated in the Announcement of the

Securities and Exchange Commission concerning, the Stock Exchange of Thailand, as the Law of Public Company

and propose to the Shareholders& Meeting. The company gives right and opportunity to all shareholders to nominate

and appoint any person to be a director at the meeting, this right has not been exercised.

2. The Shareholders& Meeting elects Directors by way of a majority vote, according to the following rules:

(1) Each shareholder has one vote for each share held

(2) Each shareholder has a total number of votes equivalent to the total number of shares held, wherein one share

carries one vote

(3) Each shareholder is required to use all of his votes in voting for Directorial candidates

(5) Candidates receiving the most votes in successively descending order will be appointed as Directors according

to, but not exceeding, the number of Directors to be appointed on that particular occasion

(6) In the event that two candidates secure an equal number of votes for the final position of Director, the Chairman

of the Meeting will cast the deciding vote

3. Directors may also leave their posts due to fatality; resign prior to the completion of term (Effective as of the date the

company has received the director&s resignation letters); the Court or the Shareholders& Meeting passes a resolution

to remove a Director according to Section 76 of the Public Company Act B.E. 2535 (1992); or a Director lacks the

qualifications as specified in the Section 68 of the Public Company Act B.E. 2535 (1992).

4. In case the Director was vacated other than vacating their office by rotation, the remaining Directors will select a

qualified candidate who does not posses any prohibited characteristics as a replacement at the following Board of

Directors& Meeting with a vote of not less than three quarters of the remaining Directors. Unless the said  Directorial

position has a period of less than 2 months to completion of term. The replacement Director may serve only the

period of time remaining to completion of such term.
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2. Audit Committee

The Company&s Audit Committee comprises of 3 independent directors and the Internal Audit Office manager as the

secretary. As of December 31st, 2007, the Company&s Audit Committee are as follows:

THE TOTAL NUMBER

                NAME - SURNAME POSITION OF ATTENDANCE/ THE

TOTAL OF MEETINGS** (TIMES)

1.  Mr. Dusit         Nontanakorn Chairman of the Audit Committee 3/3

2.  Mr. Jakkris Bulsook Member of Audit Committee 5/7

3.  Ms. Pilai Piemphongsarn Member of Audit Committee 7/7

4.  Ms. Wannapa Somprasit ** Secretary of the Audit Committee 2/2

NOTE

* Due to  Mr.Yongyut Thavikulwat&s , the Chairman of the Audit Committee,was retired by rotation, the Board of Directors

meeting No. 3/2007 held on April 23rd, 2007 passed resolution to appoint  Mr. Dusit Nontanakorn as the Chairman of  the

Audit Committee replacing Mr. Yongyut Thavikulwat.

** Ms.Wannapa  Somprasit has been served as the Secretary of the Audit Committee to replacing  Mrs. Tackina  Hanwongrith

who completed her retirement term as of November 1st, 2007.

Scope of Authority and Duties of the Audit Committee

1. Reviews that the financial reporting systems accurately and adequately  by coordinating with the external auditor, the

internal auditor office, and the related management.

2. Reviews that the Company has internal control systems and internal audits that are suitable and effective.

3. Reviews that the company compliance with laws governing securities and stock exchange or requirements of the

Stock Exchange of Thailand and/or other laws applicable to the Company&s business.

4. Considers the accuracy, completeness and transparency of disclosure of information of the Company on the related

party transactions, or potential conflict of interest.

5. Considers the selection; propose the appointment and remuneration of the external auditor of the Company to the

Board of Directors.

6. Reviews and monitors that the Management has risk management for the significant issues that are suitable and

effective.

7. Considers and approves the charter of internal auditing and propose for approval from the Board of Directors.

8.  Reviews the operations of the Internal Audit Office concerning the independence and appropriateness of authority

and duties; Approves auditing plans, budgets, and manpower; Report the results, problems, or limitations of the

audit.
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9. Approves the appointments, transferring, removal, or termination of the Internal Audit Manager.

10. Works with the President in evaluating the performance of the Internal Audit Manager.

11. Coordinates with the external auditor in reporting results, limitations, flaws of the audit that the external auditor has

been discovered.

12. Prepares a Corporate Governance Report by the Audit Committee, for disclosure in the Company&s Annual Report.

The Report must be signed by the Chairman of the Audit Committee.

13. Reports the operating result of the Audit Committee to the Board of Directors by quarterly.

14. Carries out other duties as assigned by the Board of Directors according to approval of the Audit Committee.

The Audit Committee is responsible to the Board of Directors in carrying duties and responsibilities assigned by the

Board of Directors while the whole Board of Directors is responsible to all of activities participating outsiders.

3. The Management

The  Executive  of the Company as of December 31st, 2007 comprises 8 members presented as follows:

           NAME - SURNAME POSITION

1.  Mr. Somlak Jiamtiranat President

2.  Mr. Akiyoshi Toba Senior Vice President �Administration

3.  Mr. Tokio Yamamoto Senior Vice President �Technical

4.  Mr. Arpbul Petcharabul Vice President � Plant

5. Mrs. Suphasri Sutanadhan Vice President  -   Finance and Accounting

6. Mr. Thongchai Srisook Personnel Manager

7. Mrs. Siriporn Lawattanatrakul* International Business Manager

8. Mr. Dumrong Tulyaworasate Engineering Manager

NOTE

*  Mrs. Siriporn Lawattanatrakul, the Purchasing Manager appointed to the International Business Manager as of April 9th, 2007.

The Duties of the Management

1. Manages the operations according to the policies, plans, and goals approved by the Board of Directors, the Articles

of Association, and resolutions passed by the Shareholders& Meeting.

2. Prepares annual plan and budget for approval form the Board of Directors and strictly control the operations and

budget expenditure according to the approved plans.

3. Report progresses and operating results of the company to the Board of Directors& Meeting on regularly.
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4. Risk Management Committee

The company has established the Risk Management Committee as a sub-committee of the Management comprised

of Senior executive officers and executive officers from various departments and the President served as the Chairman to

provide the appropriateness in the corporate internal control .The risk management assists in evaluating, controlling, and

monitoring every business unit to ensure the effectiveness and success of the operations.

The duties of the Risk Management Committee

1. Establishes policy, objectives and strategy in risk management.

2. Analyzes and evaluates risk including the trend of potential event that affect  to the company

3. Considers approval of the risk management plan

4. Follow up and evaluates the result of risk management

5. Prepares the risk management report to propose to the Board of Directors.

The  Board of Directors and Management has no law offense history in the duration the past 10 years prior to submit

the Information Disclosure Report (Form 56-1)

Directors and Management Nomination

The selection of Directors

A part of the Board of Directors consist of representatives from major shareholders; Toyo Seikan Kaisha Limited who

nominate Japanese directors to be appointed at the Annual General Meeting passed the resolution of the Board of Directors.

Another part includes the qualified persons nominated by the group of beverage industry who have regular business with the

Company. All of the Directors are qualified, knowledgeable, and specialized in various fields who also understand the packaging

business. In the nomination and appointment of the Directors, each person must qualify the Public Company Act  ,the Securities

Exchange Commission and the Stock Exchange of Thailand including the Company&s policies and the principles of the good

corporate governance.

In event of a vacancy of the Director other than the retirement by rotation, the Board of Directors will select a qualified

person with no forbidden characteristics as per stated in the announcement of the Securities Exchange Commission, the Stock

Exchange of Thailand, and the legal specification of the Public Company to fill the position of the Director for the next Board of

Directors& meeting. The director appointed to fill a vacant position will only serve the remaining term of that vacant position.

The  selection of Management

The nomination committee designed by the Board of Directors will select the top executive. In case of executives,

they would be selected and appointed by top executive.

The recruitment may source the qualified person either by promotion of existing or outside recruitment, which will be

carried out transparently.
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The Minor Shareholders^ right in the Appointment of Directors

For the year 2007, the Company has been improving the internal information system and the Company&s website.

Such condition affected the effectiveness of the information system utilization by the Shareholders. One of the Company&s

purposes is to give rights to the minor shareholders in proposing the Shareholders& meeting agendas and nominate a person

to be the Director in advance. Therefore, criteria and process will be announced via the Company&s website commencing in

the 2008 Annual General Meeting onward. However, the Company gives an opportunity to the shareholders in inquiry and

suggestion prior to the date of the meeting by calling or sending questions to the Corporate Planning Officer at all time.

Director and Management Remuneration

1. Monetary Remuneration

1.1 The Board of Directors^ Remuneration

In the 2007 Annual General Meeting held on of April 23, 2007 has approved the remuneration of the total 14

directors in amount of 3,000,000 Baht for the salary and the Audit Committee&s meeting allowances. In 2007, the

salary remuneration of the Board of Directors for 14 directors (1 Director completed his term expiration) amounted

1,320,000 Baht described as follows:

              NAME OF DIRECTORS POSITION SALARY(BAHT)

1.   Mr. Yoshiro Takasaki Director No Receiving

2.   Mr. Hirofumi Miki Director No Receiving

3.   Mr. Pong Sarasin Director 180,000

4.   Mr. Yongyut Thavikulwat* Director 60,000

5.   Mr. Chote Sophonpanich Director 180,000

6. Mr. Yasuo Tsujihiro Director No Receiving

7.   Mr. Jakkris Bulsook Director 180,000

8.   Ms. Pilai Piemphongsarn Director 180,000

9.  Associate Prof.Dr.Sudhabodi Sattabusya Director 180,000

10. Mr. Dusit Nontanakorn Director 180,000

11. Mr. Toshio Uehara** Director No Receiving

12. Mr. Tokio Yamamoto Director No Receiving

13. Mr. Akiyoshi Toba Director No Receiving

14. Mr. Satoshi Nishino Director No Receiving

15. Mr. Somlak Jiamtiranat Director 180,000

NOTE

* Mr. Yongyut  Thavikulwat  was retired by rotation on April 23, 2007

** The 2007 Annual General Meeting held on April 23, 2007 passed resolution to appoint Mr. Toshio Uehara to

replace the position of Mr. Yongyut Thavikulwat..
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1.2 The Audit Committee^s Remuneration

In 2007, a total of 7 Audit Committee&s meetings were convened. The meeting allowance amounted 320,000

Baht which the attendance and the allowance detailed as follows:

THE TOTAL

NUMBER OF

ATTENDANCE/ MEETING

       NAME - SURENAME POSITION   THE TOTAL OF ALLOWANCE

MEETINGS (BAHT)

(TIMES)

1.  Mr. Yongyut   Thavikulwat* Chairman of the Audit Committee 4/4 80,000

2.  Mr. Jakkris Bulsook Member of Audit Committee 5/7 75,000

3.  Ms. Pilai Piemphongsarn Member of Audit Committee 7/7 105,000

4.  Mr. Dusit Nontanakorn** Member of Audit Committee 3/3 60,000

NOTE

* Mr. Yongyut  Thavikulwat  was retired by rotation on April 23, 2007

** The Board of Directors Meeting held on April 23, 2007 passed resolution to appoint Mr. Dusit Nonthanakorn

as  the Chairman of Audit Committee  replacing Mr. Yongyut Thavikulwat..

1.3 The Management|s Remuneration

In 2007, The Management�s remuneration (all 4  executives relatively under the President and any persons

equally assigned to the same rank of those executives) for a total of 6 executives amounted 20,061,405 Baht. This

remuneration comprised of salary and bonus in the amount of 19,013,989 Baht and 1,047,416  Baht contributing to

the social security fund.

However, the Company considered the executives as permanent employees and are obliged to be

responsible in their own function and line.

2. Other Remuneration

- None
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Good Corporate Governance

The Board of Directors is committed to operate the business  in accordance with the principles of good corporate

governance and guidelines of the Stock Exchange of Thailand. The Board of Directors believes that corporate governance is

an important factor that will bring not only success to its business, in terms of effectiveness, disclosure and transparency, but

also maximum benefit to its shareholders and fairness to all stakeholders operations , and to nurture a sustainable growth to

the firm.

The Board of Directors is committed to the principles of good corporate governance in compliance with the

recommended best practices for listed companies 2006, to attain the highest international standards of good corporate

governance, which are stated in 5 categories namely :

1. Rights of Shareholders

2. Equitable Treatment of Shareholders

3. Role of Stakeholders

4. Disclosure and Transparency

5. Responsibilities of the Board

1. Rights of Shareholders

The Board of Directors recognize shareholder  rights by encouraging them to exercise their rights and avoid to

violate those rights. : basic rights of shareholders, right to obtain relevant and adequate information on the company in a

timely manner and on a regular basis, right to participate and vote in the shareholder meetings on any transactions that

affect the company. The Board of Directors shall operates not only in accordance with the principles of corporate governance

for listed companies of the Stock Exchange of Thailand, but also realize to other rights of shareholders, which are more

than specified in laws, listed in the company website www.crownseal.co.th .

1.1 Basic shareholder rights

The Board of Directors recognize  the basic shareholder rights. We believe that our best effort to exercise

all policies and practices of the rights of shareholders mentioned herein are strictly complied with fairness to all

stakeholders, and also relevant rules, regulations, shall ensure our shareholders to rely on and be confident to invest

with the company.

The company shall encourages and facilitates all shareholders to exercise their rights as follows:

• Rights to buy or sell shares

• Rights to receive adequate information in a timely manner and in a form appropriate for making decisions

• Rights to receive share certificates and rights to transfer shares

• Rights to participate and vote in the shareholder meetings , and make decisions on any transactions that affect

the company such as dividends payment, amendments to the company&s articles of association or the company&s

by laws, capital increases or decreases, and the approval of extraordinary transactions, etc.

• Rights to elect or remove members of the board, appoint the external auditor

• Rights to express their opinions and ask questions related to the company&s operation.

• Rights to vote by proxy

• Rights to share in profits of the company
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1.2  Shareholders^ Meeting

In 2007, The Board of Directors has operated not only in accordance with the basic rights of shareholders,

but also has encouraged the additional acts for shareholders as follow:

• Schedule for shareholders& meeting

                       The Board of Directors has a duty to call an Annual general meeting within 4 months from the end of fiscal

year of the company, and it may call an Extraordinary meeting to discuss any other important matters, which affects

the company&s  shareholders. In 2007, the company held an Annual general meeting on April 23, 2007 at Dusit Thani

Hotel, Bangkok. The meeting place is considered on  basis of  most convenient for transportation, and meeting

rooms& size is also suitable for the numbers of shareholders.

• The Invitation letter to the meeting

The Board of Directors recognize the rights of shareholders to receive adequate information in a timely

basis and in a form appropriate for making decisions. The invitation letter to the  meeting which contains adequate

information, such as, agenda which will be clearly  defined whether which agenda is for the information or for the

consideration purpose. The supporting documents for each agenda will include the opinions of the board to facilitate

the decision making as well.

In 2007, an invitation of the meeting was sent at least 14 days prior to the meeting. The invitation letter  and

supporting documents were posted on the company&s website, and also announced in the daily newspapers

consecutively for 3 days, not less than 3 days prior to the meetings. The company&s telephone  number was also

provided for any enquiry may needed.

• Proxy to attend and vote in shareholders& meeting.

When shareholders could not attend a meeting in person, a company shall encourage the exercising of

attending and voting rights by shareholders, at least by appointing their proxy, the chairman of Audit Committee

could be appointed as their proxy. The shareholders can direct their vote guideline by fill in the proxy �form KOR�.

This proxy has been sent to the shareholders as an attached document with the invitation letter, or the shareholders

can download it from the company&s website.

• Preparation for shareholders& meeting and Registration.

The company provides one hour registration  prior to convening the meeting, a computerized registration

and vote forms shall be facilitated properly, as well as the revenue stamp shall also be free serviced

• Attending shareholders& meeting  by the Board of Directors

                    The Board of Directors recognize  the importance of the shareholders& meeting, all directors shall attend

every shareholders& meeting. The shareholders shall be given an opportunity to make comments and inquires by the

Chairman. The minutes of shareholders& meetings shall be prepared where all enquiry and important comments shall

be recorded. In 2007, 13 out of 14 directors, all executives, external auditors, financial advisors and legal advisors

attended the annual general meeting.
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1.3 An Extraordinary Meeting.

Apart from the Annual General Meeting, the board of directors may convene an interim meeting called �an

extraordinary meeting� to discuss any other matter proposed for approval by the shareholders. In addition, shareholders

may request in writing to the board of directors to call for an extraordinary meeting by specifying the matters to be

considered. The board of directors proceeds to call for the extraordinary meeting as requested by shareholders

within 1 month after the meeting requested by shareholders.

2. Equitable Treatment of Shareholders

The company recognize the equitable treatment of shareholders in order to encourage the confidence of

shareholders to invest in the company. The company has encourage equitable treatment of shareholders as follow:

2.1 The right of the votes in the meeting, given by the company depends on the number of company& shares- one share

one vote.

2.2 The company&s website has been revised and modified in 2007, in order to encourage the information consumption

by shareholders. The minor shareholders shall also have an opportunity and right to present an agenda for shareholders&

meeting also can propose the name of the nominee person to be elected as the  director of the board in advance, the

process shall be publicized on the company&s website and will be applied for the 2008 shareholders& meeting.

Telephone service shall also be provided for shareholders or interested person to call for more information.

2.3 The matters discussed at the shareholders& meeting shall be in the sequence as given in the invitation letter, any

matter which is not noticed prior to shareholders, shall not be discussed in the meeting.

2.4 The shareholders have the right to give all of the votes they have to an individual, or a group for an election of

company&s directors. The votes of each shareholders could not allocated more or less to nominees.  The score voted

shall be put in order from the highest score down to the latest ones, the individuals who get higher score shall be

appointed as Directors as per the number of Director(s) to be elected in that time.

2.5 The company encourages voting by use of a polling card for each matter in the agenda. A polling card work well

especially when shareholders wish to vote �No&, or do not wish to make their votes. a This practice also brings more

accuracy, transparency and be inspected.

2.6 The regulations of protection of internal-information usage are issued for data-related persons. The directors and

executives, thus also including their wife/ husband and children with age of under 21 years old. Any transaction of

company&s securities, sell-purchase or transfer, has been made, they have to immediately inform to the Corporate

Planning Officers before the information shall be reported further to  The Office of the Securities and Exchange

Commission within 3 working days from the date of transaction, sell-purchase or transfer. In addition, the directors

and executives or department unit , who are closed to the company&s internal data, are supposed to transfer any

information for their own sake of interests to external or unrelated  personnel before the important information is

publicized.
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3. Role of Stakeholders

The company recognize with due care to the rights of stakeholders as well as other concerned parties including

shareholders, customers, trading partners, competitors, creditors, employees and therefore communities and environment

where the Company operates and the society at large. The company shall set a clear policy on fair treatment for each and

every stakeholder. The rights of stakeholders that are established by laws or through mutual agreements are to be

respected .

Shareholders : The company is committed to present itself as a high professional representative to maximize

benefit and satisfaction for our shareholders. Conducting business efficiently with

transparency, be able to create trust and confidence amongst its shareholders by

considering the company&s long term growth and appropriate levels of sustained returns.

Customers : The company is committed to maximize satisfaction to our customers with right-to-order,

high quality products at reasonable price and on-time delivery service. The company shall

be a proactive agent who is willing to give consultation, solve problems and complaint,

keep strictly our customer&s confidential and business contract.

Trading Partners : The company shall treat our trading partners equally and honestly in accordance with the

frame of rules and regulations as well as trade law. The commitment to disclose all necessary

information, be transparency and fair, in all aspects of business transactions including

purchasing procedure.

Competitors : The company have commitment to play fair game of business competition in   accordance

with the frame of rules and regulations  as well as trade law. The company encourages fair

and free-trading policies, not monopoly. The company will not use the illegal information

and defame competitors.

Creditors : The company have commitment to follow the financial contracts we have with our    creditors

Employees : The company realize the importance of the company&s employees. All employees shall be

treated equally and fairly without discrimination on race, religious or gender,  in accordance

with Labor Law, rules and regulations and receive appropriated compensation. In addition,

Human Resources Development plan has been invested for them continuously as well as

the company&s business development.

Community & Environment : The company realizes the importance of natural resources and environment, thus the

policies on environmental control management, has been strictly conducted to ensure

reasonable usage of all resources  and comply with relevant  laws, rules and regulations.

Pollution prevention is also the important issue which the company concerned in every

step of works, in order to prevent the affected to all staff and communities.
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4. Disclosure and Transparency

The board of directors ensures that all important information relevant to the company, both financial and non-

financial : corporate governance policy and environmental policy are normally publicized via The Stock Exchange of

Thailand and company&s website, annual statements (form 56-1) and annual reports. Furthermore, The company has

designated various media and activities, the shareholders, analyst and investors can asked for the company visit or

having a meeting with Executives/Senior Executive Officers timely, to disseminate corporate information to outsiders such

as shareholders and investors.  In addition, shareholders are able to reach to information needed through calling to

shareholder-administrated unit concerned in order to help them understand the company and its business.

The company recognizes that all information, is disclosed correctly, accurately, on a timely basis and transparently

that are trustworthy and adequately for shareholders to make decision, so the company has appointed the Corporate

Planning Manager, Corporate Planning Department, to be responsible for and perform �Investor relations function& with

care to communicate with outsiders such as shareholders, investors, analysts.

Company&s news and information have been communicated via the following channel:

• The Stock Exchange of Thailand&s website is  www.set.or.th

• Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission&s website is  www.sec.or.th

• The Crown Seal Plc.&s website is  www.crownseal.co.th

• Company and Executives Visit Activity.

• Contact directly via e-mail and telephone.

The shareholders and persons who need more information can contact directly to:

Contact Person : Corporate Planning Manager

Address : Crown Seal Public Company Limited

5  Soi Rangsit-Nakornnayok 46, Tumbol prachatipat

Umphur Thunyaburi, Pathumtani

Tel. : +66(0) 2533-0450 ext. 638

Fax. : +66(0) 2974-1114

E-mail : napaporn@crownseal.co.th

Inside Information Control

The company shall determinate for executives and staff especially staff who are data users, not  to disclose or

publicize internal information or data for the sake of one&s own benefit, buy or sell shares, transfer data for buy or sell

shares. Internal data control has to be strictly managed to maximize disclosure and transparency, including fairness of

corporate.
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Internal Control

The Board of Directors shall ensure an effective and sufficient internal control system that covers every aspect

of its operation; financial operations, corporate performance. The Internal Audit Office is established to ensure that all

operation units of the Company are in compliance with operating procedures, in addition, Internal Audit also assess the

effectiveness and adequateness of the internal control system, since its works independently, it can provided adequate

control, transparent and can be the balanced mechanisms against improper acts that could give negative impact to the

shareholders investments in the company and its asset. The Internal Audit report directly to  Audit Committee.

5. Responsibilities of The Board of Directors

1. The Structure of The Board of Directors

1.1 The Board of Directors

The Board of Directors consists of 7 to 15 persons with excellent qualification and experience relevant

to the company&s business. The qualifications of the Board of Directors must comply with the Act of Public

Company Limited, the Regulation of the Security Exchange Commission and Stock Exchange of Thailand. The

Board of Directors of the company consists of at least 3 Independent Directors.

As of December 31,2007, The Board of Directors of the company consists of  14 Directors:

• 3  Executive Directors.

• 11 Non-Executives Directors.

The Chairman of The Board of Directors is not President.

The name list of  The Board of Directors and its responsibilities are referred in Management Structure-item 1

1.2 The Committee of the Board of Directors

The Committee of the Board of Directors consists of:

1.2.1  Audit Committee

The Audit Committee shall consists of three Independent Committee members with at least one

member who is knowledgeable in finance and accounting, an Internal Audit Office manager  being a

secretary. The qualifications of the Audit Committee shall reflect the Stock Exchange of Thailand&s

requirement on qualifications of independence announcement.

As of December 31, 2007, the Audit Committee consists of 3 Independent Directors who possess

high professional and ethical standards with experience and expertise in internal audit. They are able to

be responsible for monitoring and assessing the adequacy of the internal control, then expressing their

opinions with regard to the benefits of the Company to the Board of directors. The names of the Audit

Committee and its responsibility are listed and referred in the issue of Management Structure-item  2

1.2.2  Risk Management Committee

       The Risk Management Committee is a sub-committee of management ,shall consists of Senior

Executive Officers and Executive Officers, and is chaired by President. The roles and responsibilities of

the Risk Management Committee are listed and referred in  the issue of Management Structure-item 4
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2. Meeting of the Board of Directors

The meeting of the Board of Directors must be held no less than 6 times a year and be scheduled  through

the year before hand to ensure that all Directors shall manage time to attend the meetings. In case of needed, a

meeting shall be make up. The agenda and attached documents for Board Meetings must be prepared and determined

clearly whether for information or consideration, and shall be submitted to the Board of Directors no less 7 days

before the meetings to ensure smooth meeting procedure with clear decisions and resolutions.

All Directors shall be allocated appropriate time for free discussion and to express their opinions, with

regard to the benefit and fairness of the company&s shareholders and related persons. The Executives should be

able to attend the board meeting to present information and express opinions which benefit to the meeting. The

Secretary of the Board of Directors shall take minutes and must prepare a draft meeting report within 14 days after a

meeting, then presents to the Board of Directors for consideration before submitting to the Board of Directors in the

next Board Meeting for its approval and acknowledgement. The Chairman of the Board or the Chairman of  a meeting

and the Secretary of the Board of Directors must sign for acknowledgement on the minute, then keep filing for further

review and inspection when needed.

                 In 2007, The Board Meetings were held 6 times. The meeting-attendance report of the Board Directors is

shown in the issue of Management Structure-item 1

3. Remuneration

The levels of Directors& remunerations shall be comparable to those of listed companies in The Stock

Exchange of Thailand and size of business taking into consideration of the duties and responsibilities of the directors

concerned and the company&s performance. Directors& remuneration is approved at a shareholders& meeting. For

directors who are assigned more works and responsibilities, such as the Audit Committee, shall receive additional

remunerations appropriately.

The executives& remunerations shall be considered and approved with regard of the policies set by the

board of directors. The levels of executives& remunerations shall be comparable to those of companies in the same

industry taking into consideration of the duties and responsibilities, individual performance, the company&s performance,

with fairness, to motivate the high professional and standard ones to work with us longer.

                The remunerations for Directors and Executives in 2007 are referred in the issue of Management Structure,

Director and Management  Remuneration section-item 1.1-1.3 .

4. The Development of Directors and Management.

                The company  promotes and facilitates training and the continuing education for related persons with the

Corporate Governance system such as, Directors, Management and Corporate Secretary, This enables continuous

improvement  to work performance. In addition, A new cabinet of Board of Directors shall be provided all necessary

information and suggestions which are definitely useful to lead and drive the Company&s Business.
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The Board of Directors shall ensure an effective and sufficient internal control system that covers every aspect of its

operation; financial, operations, corporate performance. The Board of Directors has designated the Audit Committee to be

responsible for reviewing the company&s internal control. The Internal Audit, supervised by the Audit Committee, is assigned to

ensure that all operation units of the company are in compliance with the operating procedures and The Committee of Sponsoring

Organization of the Treadway Commission, COSO. Internal Audit is also responsible for reviewing correction and completion

of financial report, and expressing its opinions to the management  with regard to improve the internal control system.

COSO consists of 5 components as follow:

1. Control Environment:

The company formulated the visions, mission, strategy, business plan and goals in order to manage and control the

direction of the company. The organization structure has been designed for proper responsibility, job description with scope

of works, and the qualification for each position has been created. There is regularly knowledge enhancement for relevant

employees. The operation reports have been regularly presented to the Board of Directors in order to achieve sufficient and

appropriate internal control.

The Board of Directors has adopted the policy in accordance with the principles of Good Corporate Governance in

order to encourage greater transparency, accurate and reliable management, while an adherence to ethics for all directors,

managers and employees will allow it to gain acceptance and create confidence for Shareholders as well as ultimately benefit

the business in the long-term.

2. Risk Management:

The company established the Risk management committee including the President acts as the Chairman and the

Executives acts as the committee. The duty of this committee is to assess and analyze the risk affecting to the business

operation and to find the risk preventive measures and control.

Furthermore, the committee has a duty to assess the efficiency of the risk management such that results were duly

reported for consideration and review of the Audit committee and the Board of the Directors.

At present, the risk management system has been developed and expected to be enhanced efficiently and well

organized.

3. Control Activities

The company has adopted the operational guidelines to all working units, ensuring that the operation shall achieve

the high performance and reach the aimed targets.  Furthermore, the company regulates the policy and approval procedure

for all management levels with clarity and in written in order to achieve flexibility and efficiency in the management and

performance.

In case the connected transactions related to relevant person of the company that may pose potential conflicts of

interest, as a result that connected transactions shall comply with rules and regulation such as any transactions in accordance

with all application laws.

Internal Control
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4. Information and Communication

The company has established channels for both internal and external communications in the organization that all

concerning departments obtain adequate, accurate, complete and updated information technology for the operation and to

support decision-making processes. Furthermore, the Board of Directors& meetings and the executives& meetings are frequently

held in order to transfer the policy, working guidelines and necessary information to relevant officers. The company has

introduced SAP system software to record data and to analyze the working performance, as well as Business Objects software

introduced for reporting tools which enhancing efficiency and convenience for working level, as well as, sufficient information

as regards to support decision-making processes for the management level.  The employees access data via intranet, while

other people obtain information through the website www.crownseal.co.th.

5. Monitoring and Evaluation

The company sets up the internal audit office that has the responsibility to determine the adequacy and efficiency for

any procedures as well as to provide recommendations for the better performance by following up and evaluating the internal

control system to suit for the changing environment. The results were duly reported for consideration and review of the Audit

committee. The Board of Directors& meetings are held at least 6 times annually, while the executives& internal meetings are

normally held on a monthly basis in order to review and ensure such performance reached the  target.  In case the performance

differs from the target, the committee conducts the question and assigns the management department to have action taken in

order to solve the problem; as a result the solving procedure is duly reported to the committee in the next meeting.

In 2007, a total of 7 Audit Committees& meetings were convened.  The Audit Committee has reviewed and concurred

the company&s quarterly financial statements as well as ensured financial reports that are of quality and accuracy that meet

generally accepted accounting principle and disclose significant company performance in a manner that is both transparent

and adequate. The audit committee has a duty on reviewing the internal auditor&s reports with the objective to ensure that the

company�s risk management is conducted efficiently within an appropriate internal control systems, ensuring that the management

department&s performance has complied with the auditor&s reports as well as providing the notifications and recommendations

for improvement.  Moreover the audit committee has considered selecting and nominating the company&s auditors and auditing

fee selection for the year 2008, as well as reviewed Audit Committee Charter in accordance with the principle of Good Corporate

Governance of Stock Exchange of Thailand.
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1. As of 31 December 2007, the Company^s transactions with related companies are as follow :

1.  Ordinary and usual
courses of business
transaction
1.1 Sales of crown caps,

pilfer-proof  caps,
maxi-series and
plastic caps

1.2 Sales of equipment
and spare parts

2. Transactions that
support ordinary and
usual course of business
2.1 Printing and related
- Printing and coating

metal sheet services
- Printing artworks
- Printing of  sample

printed sheet
2.2 License agreement

Group of Boonrawd Brewery
Co., Ltd.1

ThaiNamthip Ltd.2

Serm Suk Plc.3

Green Sport Co.,Ltd.4

Toyo Pack International Co.,
Ltd.5

Japan Crown Cork Ltd.6

Group of Boonrawd Brewery
Co., Ltd.
ThaiNamthip Ltd.
Serm Suk Plc.
Green Sport Co.,Ltd.
Bangkok Can Manufacturing
Co., Ltd7.

Bangkok Can Manufacturing
Co., Ltd.

Toyo Seikan Kaisha Ltd.(TSK)8

- Shareholders and
the same partial
group of directors

- The same partial
group of directors
and major
shareholders
- The same partial
group of directors
and major
shareholders
- Shareholders and
the same partial
group of directors

- The same partial
group of directors
and major
shareholders

- The same partial
group of directors
and major
shareholders

- Major shareholder

- 802.82 738.71

- 1.58 2.15

- 182.52 173.80

5 Years 14.17 13.22

Monthly payment/with
reference to market price
which same rate as others

Monthly payment/with
reference to market price
which same rate as others

Monthly payment/with
reference to market price
which same rate as others

Twice payment/set
percentage rate as sales of
cap volume. Rate imposed
by TSK is not higher than
others.

Related Party Transactions

Value

Item Parties Involved Relationship of Term (Million Baht) Basis of Consideration

Contract 2006 2007 Value Determination
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2.3 Sales of spare parts
and raw materials.

3. Short-term property
rental contract which
is not longer than 3 years
3.1 Land lease (6,599

Sqm.) (The excise
office, Car park,
Scrap Store)

3.2 Property lease
(Co-Generation
Building)

3.3 Land lease (2,448
Sqm.) (Automatic
Warehouse Building)

4. Asset and service
transactions
4.1 Administrative

Service.
- Administrative

assistance and
supporting in
marketing, Finance
and  Accounting,
Purchasing and
Personnel

- Auto warehouse
service*

- Software
Implementation
Service

Japan Crown Cork Ltd.

Saiwai Shoji Co., Ltd9.

Bangkok Can Manufacturing
Co., Ltd.

Bangkok Can Manufacturing
Co., Ltd.

Bangkok Can Manufacturing
Co., Ltd.

Bangkok Can Manufacturing
Co., Ltd.

Well Pack Innovation Co.,
Ltd.10

Toyo Pack International Co.,
Ltd.

- The same partial
group of directors and
major shareholders
- The same major
shareholders

- The same partial
group of directors and
major shareholders

- The same partial
group of directors and
major shareholders
- The same partial
group of directors and
major shareholders

- The same partial
group of directors and
major shareholders

- The same partial
group of directors and
major shareholders

- The same partial
group of directors and
major shareholders

- 25.26 19.00

 3 Years 0.32 0.35
(1 May. 07-
30 Apr. 10)

3 Years 1.00 1.05
(1 May. 07-
30 Apr. 10)

3 Years - 0.06
(1 Jun. 07-
31 May. 10)

1 Year 1 Month 24.98 27.18
(1 Oct. 06-
31 Oct. 07

and Continue
the Contract for
4 months until

29 Feb. 08)
*only Auto-
warehouse

Service finished
 on 30 Apr. 07

9 Months - 4.35
(Apr. 07-
Dec. 07)

2 Months - 1.78
(Nov. 07-
Dec. 07)

Monthly payment/with
reference to market price
which same rate as others.

Yearly payment and lease
rate is set by Fair Value
appraised by independent
appraisal.
Yearly payment/base on
building depreciated cost

Yearly payment and lease
rate is set  by Fair Value
appraised by independent
appraisal.

Monthly payment/service fee
is set from proportion of
workload.

Service payment after
completed work and service
fee is set from proportion of
workload.
Service payment after
completed work and service
fee is set from proportion of
workload.

Value

Item Parties Involved Relationship of Term (Million Baht) Basis of Consideration

Contract 2006 2007 Value Determination



CROWN SEAL PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED 71

4.2 Permission to use
Coating Machine
Line 6 and Printing
Machine Line 7
(Change from Lease
agreement to
Permission to use the
Machinery since
Oct., 06)

4.3 Land lease 20-1-87
rai (Office and 2-
piece can plant)

4.4 Land lease 8-3-80 rai
(Building no. 3,4
scrap baler and
loading area)

4.5 Sales of Auto
Warehouse,
machinery and
equipment

5. Financial assistance
transaction
5.1 Long term loan totally

THB 600 million at
5.5-6.5% interest rate
(the rate reduced
from 6.5% to 5.5%
in August 1,2005 and
extended the end of
repayment due from
2007 to 2009) In
2007, the company
repaid a full amount
of debt.

Bangkok Can Manufacturing
Co., Ltd.

Bangkok Can Manufacturing
Co., Ltd.
(BCM)

Bangkok Can Manufacturing
Co., Ltd.

Bangkok Can Manufacturing
Co., Ltd.

Bangkok Can Manufacturing
Co., Ltd.(BCM)

- The same partial
group of directors
and major
shareholders

- The same partial
group of directors
and major
shareholders

- The same partial
group of directors
and major
shareholders

- The same partial
group of directors
and major
shareholders

- The same partial
group of directors
and major
shareholders

1 year 1 month 0.25 1.00
(1 Oct.06 -
31 Oct. 07

and continue
the contract 1.92 -

 for1 year until
31 Oct. 08)

30 Years 0.50 0.50
(2 Jul.01 -
1 Jul. 31)

30 Years 0.49 0.49
(2 Jul. 01 -
1 Jul. 31)

May. 2007 9.82 62.00

15 Aug. 02 z 19.06 6.92
1 Apr.09

Yearly payment and rate is
set by the percentage of
Machinery{s depreciation.

One time payment totally
THB 15 million on  contract
date. Price of  land is equal
to base price that company
bought from BCM. Rental
rate is 1.5% per year of land
price at present value and
discount by 8%.
One time payment totally
THB 14.78 million on
contract date/Fair Value of
land is appraised by
independent appraisal.
Rental rate is 1.5% per year
of land price at present
value and discount by 8%
2007: One time payment on
contract date/ price is set by
Fair Value appraised by
independent appraisal
2006: Capital price

Interest payment every 3
months

Value

Item Parties Involved Relationship of Term (Million Baht) Basis of Consideration

Contract 2006 2007 Value Determination
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Note :

1. Group of Boonrawd Brewery Co., Ltd; Manufacturer and distributor of beverages.

2. ThaiNamthip Ltd.; Manufacturer and distributor of beverages.

3. Serm Suk Plc.; Manufacturer and distributor of beverages.

4. Green Spot Co., Ltd.; Manufacturer and distributor of beverages.

5. Toyo Pack International Co., Ltd.; Manufacturer and distributor of plastic bottle.

6. Japan Crown Cork Ltd.; Manufacturer and distributor of packaging.

7. Bankok Can Manufacturing Co., Ltd.; Manufacturer and distributor of Easy Open end, 2-Piece Can, 3-Piece Can.

8. Toyo Seikan Kaisha Ltd.;Manufacturer and distributor of packaging.

9. Saiwai Shoji Co., Ltd.; Distributor of machinery and spare parts.

10. Well Pack Innovation Co.,Ltd.; Manufacturer and distributor of plastic packaging.
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2. Reason and Necessity of transactions

The mainly connected transactions between the company and the related persons are normal business and supporting

normal business practice conducted under normal market conditions. The assets and service transactions which the lease fee

and service fee are set from fair value by independent appraiser and the proportion of actual workload respectively. In the

event that the Company enters into any contract and/or any parties with a potential conflict of interest, it will review the

necessity and justification of the contract. The benefit to the Company is a primary consideration in this process. The Company

adheres to the principles of justification and suitability of the contract conditions, as well as fair pricing, in order to prevent

conflicts of interest. This allows the maximization of benefit for the company.

3. Measures or procedure for the authorization of related party transactions

The Company has measures and procedures for approving the entering into the connected transactions in compliance

with the Rules and Regulations of the office of Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) and the Stock Exchange of Thailand

(SET). Moreover, the Company complies with edition 47 of the Thai Accounting Standards, concerning information disclosures

of persons or businesses with related transactions. In case of the company enter into the connected transaction with the

connected persons; the company must aware of conflict of interest, carefully enter into the transaction and acts like with

outside parties for the company maximize benefit. The approval process must be transparency and comply with the Rules and

Regulations of the Stock Exchange of Thailand (SET).

When the company enter into the connected transaction it must consider the size of the transaction that should be

disclosed to the Stock Exchange of Thailand and/or approved by the Board of Directors and/or approved by the Shareholders&

meeting as per the procedure of Stock Exchanged of Thailand and perform correctly.

4. Trend for future Connected Transactions

The company formulated the connected transaction policy; to comply with the Rules and Regulations of the office of

Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) and the Stock Exchange of Thailand (SET). Any how, in the future if the company

will enter into connected transactions with the persons with conflict of interest, the Company shall requested the comment of

the Audit Committee or specialist such as the Independent Appraiser regarding the appropriate of the transaction. The purpose

of this comment is to facilitate the decision making of the Board of Directors or Shareholders& meeting to ensure that the

transaction occurred for equality of all shareholders& benefit.
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2007 Report of the Audit Committee

To:  The Shareholders,

The Audit Committee of Crown Seal Public Company Limited comprises of three independent directors, non-executive,

who are well experienced in business administration, engineering, accounting and auditing. Chaired by Mr.Dusit Nontanakron,

the Audit Committee includes two other directors, namely Mr.Jakkris Bulsook and Mrs.Pilai Piemphongsarn with Ms. Wannapa

Somprasit as the secretary.

In 2007, a total of seven meetings were held by the Audit Committee i.e., five meetings were held with the Company&s

auditor and internal auditor and two meetings were held with the Company&s executive to gather information and interchange

opinions and suggestions useful to company&s management. These meetings are summarized as follows:-

1. Reviewed preparation 2007 quarterly and annual financial statements of the company including financial disclosure

to shareholders, investors and third parties that the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, in

accordance with generally accepted accounting standards.

2. Reviewed and opined the connected transactions such as service charge, hire of works and compensations to

reflect market conditions and be consistent to the rules and regulations of the Stock Exchange of Thailand (SET).

3. Reviewed improvement to the Audit Committee Charter prior to Board approval, focusing on the principles of good

corporate governance in compliance with the regulations of the Stock Exchange of Thailand (SET).

4. Considered the results of internal audit report, evaluation of the efficient internal control and risk analysis in main

process as well as suggested improvement to the Company&s executive.

5. Approved the 2008 audit plan of the office of internal audit.

6. Considered and proposed to the Board of Directors the appointment of Ernst and Young Office Limited as Auditor for

2008 for submission to the annual meeting for approval.

On behalf of the Audit Committee

Dusit  Nontanakron

Chairman of the Audit Committee

February 29th, 2008
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Operating Results

Business overview in 2007

The economic growth of Thailand for the year 2007 was 4.8%, slowing down from the rate of 5.1% in 2006, resulting

from many factors such as less confidence of private consumers and investors, political unstability, stronger Thai Baht, and the

sub-prime situation in U.S.A.  These factors affected so much to the operating performance of the company.  However, the

company could manage efficiently the cost and expenditure to increase competitiveness and thus could maintain market

share in the existing customers and expanded into new customers.  As the result, the company&s profitability in 2007 was

satisfactory.

The company had the net profit of Baht 142 millions or weighted average earning per share of Baht 2.71.  The net

profit ratio was 6% and the return on equity ratio was 11.9%.

The net profit decreased Baht 159 millions or equivalent to 53%.  The main reason was in 2006 there was a sale of an

asset for lease as a special transaction.  The profit from this sale was Baht 237 millions which made the significant profit in

2006.

The Explanation and Analysis of operating results for the year 2007 compared to 2006

Revenue

In 2007 the company had the total revenue of Baht 2,363 millions consisting of the revenue from sales of caps and

printing services of Baht 2,199 millions, sales of lease assets amounting Baht 14 millions and the income from sales of scrap

metal of Baht 150 millions.

The total revenue decreased for the amount of Baht 143 millions or equivalent to 6% compared to the year 2006 dued

to the decrease of Baht 224 millions or equivalent to 94% of other revenue from the sale of asset for lease as a special

transaction.  However, there was an increase of the caps sales and printing services income of Baht 60 millions or equivalent

of 3% resulting from both volume and price increases.

Cost of Sales

The cost of sales of caps and printing services was Baht 1,966 millions or equivalent to 89% of sales which decreased

1% from the year 2006 resulting mainly from the decrease of raw materials cost which could offset with the increase of energy

cost and the factory overhead expenses.

The increase of sales revenue, both volume and price, and the decrease of cost of sales resulted in the gross profit

increase to the amount of Baht 234 millions in the year 2007 which was an increase of Baht 35 millions or equivalent to 18%

from the year 2006.

The Explanation and Analysis of the financial status and operating result



CROWN SEAL PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED 81

Selling and administrative expenses

In the year 2007, the selling and administrative expenses was Baht 171 millions.  It consisted of selling and administrative

expenses of Baht 170 millions, the allowance for write off of inventories of Baht 9 millions and the reversal of allowance for loss

on impairment of long-term investment of Baht 8 millions.

The selling and administrative expenses decreased from the year 2006 for the amount of Baht 4 millions or equivalent

to 2% resulting from the special transaction of the reversal of allowance for loss on impairment of long-term investment and the

allowance for write off of inventories and also the decrease of other expenses which could offset with the increase of the selling

and administrative expenses mainly from retirement compensation of employees.

Earning before Interest and Tax

In the year 2007, the income before interest expenses and income tax (EBIT) was Baht 227 millions,  a decrease of

Baht 164 millions or equivalent to 42% from the year 2006,  resulted mainly from the special transaction  of the sales of assets

for lease with the profit of Baht 237 millions in the year 2006.  In the year 2007, there was also a sale of the assets for lease but

with the profit of Baht 14 millions only.  The total difference from the profit of special transaction decreased Baht 224 millions or

equivalent to 94%.

In 2007 the earning before the above mentioned special transaction was Baht 213 million which increased for the

amount of Baht 59 millions or equivalent to 38% from the year 2006.

Interest Expenses

In the year 2007, the interest expenses was Baht 18 millions which decreased from the year 2006 for the amount of

Baht 17 millions or equivalent to 48% because of less loans and the less interest rate.  The company had early repaid the long-

term loans which had high interest rate by using funds from the capital increase and cash surplus from the operations.

Corporate Income Tax

In the year 2007, the corporate income tax was Baht 66 millions which increased from the year 2006 for the amount

of Baht 12 millions or equivalent to 22%.  In the year 2006, there was a benefit from the carried forward deficit and the tax rate

was 25% while in year 2007 the tax rate was 30% and no deficit balance.

Net Profit

The company had the net profit of Baht 142 millions or the weighted average earning per share of Baht 2.71.  The net

profit was 6% and the return on equity ratio was 11.9%.

The net profit decreased Baht 159 millions or equivalent to 53%.  The main reason was in 2006 there was a sale of an

asset for lease as a special transaction.  The profit from this sale was Baht 237 millions which made the significant profit in

2006.
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FINANCIAL STATUS

Assets

As of 31st December 2007, the total assets was Baht 2,098 millions which increased by Baht 10 millions or equivalent

to 1% from the year 2006.  It consisted of the current assets, property plants and equipments, and non-current assets in the

ratio of 34%, 50% and 16% respectively.  Assets categories were as follows:

December 31, 2007 December 31, 2006

MB % MB %

Current assets 719 34 744 36

Property, plants & equipments 1,038 50 1,007 48

Non-current assets 341 16 337 16

Total assets 2,098 100 2,088 100

Total current assets decreased for the amount of Baht 25 millions or equivalent to 3% from the year 2006.  The main

reasons were:

• Trade account receivable at the amount of Baht 289 millions which decreased from the previous year for the

amount of Baht 41 millions or equivalent to 12% dued to the decrease of the sales proportion to related parties.

The account receivable turn over ratio was seven times and the collection period was 51 days.

• Inventories at the amount of Baht 359 millions which increased from the previous year for the amount of Baht 11

millions or equivalent to 3%.  The inventories turn over ratio was 17 times and the selling period was 21 days.

Property, Plant and Equipments at the amount of Baht 1,038 millions which increased for the amount of Baht 31

millions or equivalent to 3% resulting from an increase of land and machinery value of Baht 98 millions as a new fair value

appraised by an independent professional appraiser.   In addition in 2007  the company invested on assets for the amount of

Baht 94 millions,  sold out assets for lease for the amount of Baht 52 millions, and  the depreciation expenses was Baht 109

millions.

The non-current assets at the amount of Baht 341 millions, an increase of Baht 4 millions or 1%, resulting from the

reversal of allowance for the loss on impairment of long term investments.

Liabilities

As of 31st December 2007, the total liabilities was Baht 758 millions which decreased from the previous year for the

amount of Baht 280 millions or equivalent to 27%.  It consisted of current liabilities and non-current liabilities at 94% and 6%

respectively.

December 31, 2007 December 31, 2006

MB % MB %

Current liabilities 714 94 762 74

Long-term loans - - 230 22

Non-current liabilities 44 6 46 4

Total liabilities 758 100 1,038 100
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The current liabilities of Baht 714 millions which decreased from the previous year for the amount of Baht 48 millions

or equivalent to 6% because of the repayment of the long-term loan.

There was no balance of long-term loan as of 31st December 2007.  Therefore, the long-term loan decreased from

last year for the amount of Baht 230 millions resulting from the early repayment of the long-term loan.

The non-current assets of Baht 44 millions consisted of rental received in advance, provident fund, and financial

lease payable for the amount of Baht 22 millions, Baht 19 millions, and Baht 3 millions respectively.

Shareholders^ Equity

As of 31st December 2007, the shareholders& equity was Baht 1,341 millions which increased from the previous year

for the amount of Baht 291 millions resulting from the increase of the additional paid-in capital and premium on preferred

shares for the total amount of Baht 57 millions.  There was also an increase of the surplus of assets for the amount of Baht 64

millions resulting from the new fair value revaluation by an independent professional appraiser.  There was an increase of

retained earning of Baht 163 millions resulting from the transfer of Baht 100 millions general reserve, Baht 26 millions of

statutory reserve, and Baht 340 millions of premium on ordinary shares to offset of Baht 466 millions deficit.  The net profit for

this period was Baht 142 millions out of which Baht 7 millions was allotted for the statutory reserve.  In addition, the revaluation

surplus of assets of Baht 28 millions was transferred to the retained earning.

The debt to equity ratio was 0.6 times.

Liquidity

As of 31st December 2007, the liquidity from the cash inflow and outflow of the company were as follows:

• Cash inflow from the operation was Baht 248 millions.

• Cash outflow from the investment was Baht 29 millions.  It was mainly from the acquisitions of plant and equipment

for the amount of Baht 91 millions and from the sales of property, plants and equipments for the amount of Baht

62 millions.

• Cash outflow from finances was Baht 213 millions.  It consisted of cash receipt from issuances of preferred

shares and short-term loans from financial institutions for the amount of Baht 57 millions and Baht 80 millions

respectively.  The repayment of the long-term loan was Baht 350 millions.
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	� 10 ��� - 8,000,000 -

���
����+ 52,000,000 ���
 �$	������
	� 10 ���

(2549: ���
����+ 52,000,000 ���
 �$	������
	� 10 ���) 520,000,000 520,000,000 520,000,000

���
�
�
��


���
�
�
�$	������
���������� - 49,210,442 -

���
�
�
�$	������
����+ 677,882,839 337,597,601 677,882,839

���
�
�
��
��

��'�������
���!�" 16 192,329,442 255,960,485 192,329,442


���(�����
)����

�������	�� - �����'��
����� 18 26,000,000 7,113,379 26,000,000

�������	�� - ����������> 100,000,000 - 100,000,000

��������������� (�����
) (466,285,238) 162,751,521 (466,285,238)

���+���'��=��,��#��� 1,049,927,043 1,340,633,428 1,049,927,043

���#���+�����+���'��=��,��#��� 2,088,660,589 2,098,236,539 2,087,648,774

     (�
��� : ���)

������������ ����������	
��������

#����#"� 2549 2550 2549

������'�>��
����
�����
�>?
���
�
X�������
�����

��



88 ������ ��	
� 	���
 (�����)

	�
(��������

������ ��	
� 	���
 (�����) �������������

�������
������
����
� 31 ������� 2550 ��� 2549

���1��

��������

�������
��� 6 1,955,998,432 2,025,579,474 1,955,998,432

��������

��Z�����
��!��!"�#�
 6 182,522,559 173,797,668 182,522,559

��������

��Z���-�� 6 6,344,255 2,448,828 6,344,255

���������


��������

������J;����� 89,378,953 97,935,521 89,378,953

���
 [ 6, 10 271,876,931 63,346,410 271,876,931

������1�� 2,506,121,130 2,363,107,901 2,506,121,130

!��/
�����

'�
��
��� 6 1,769,060,703 1,813,443,168 1,769,060,703

'�
��

��Z�����
��!��!"�#�
 171,193,391 152,297,803 171,193,391

'�
��
Z���-�� 3,524,548 1,044,000 3,524,548

���Z-�����Z

������	������� 6 157,062,425 169,998,137 157,062,425


	�����
������#���
���������������
	���
������� 9                          -          (8,000,000)                          -

����#���
��	��$	��������
�������	���	���
���'����+-� 14,017,968 7,530,570 14,017,968

���!��/
����� 2,114,859,035 2,136,313,678 2,114,859,035


���
��
��
����������	�H�;����
��� 391,262,095 226,794,223 391,262,095

��
��������� 6 (35,233,618) (18,417,985) (35,233,618)

H�;����
���
�'�����	 20       (54,353,576)       (66,108,653)       (54,353,576)

��1�+����+�#�%��� 301,674,901 142,267,585 301,674,901

��1�"��#���


���'�����
���
!��
|�



�������� 21 5.80 2.74 5.80

��
�
���
����+%���~	���%���
���
�
 (���
) 52,000,000 52,000,000 52,000,000


���'�����
>���	�


�������� 21 5.80 2.71 5.80

��
�
���
����+%���~	���%���
���
�
 (���
) 52,000,000 52,458,082 52,000,000

     (�
��� : ���)

������������ ����������	
��������

#����#"� 2549 2550 2549

������'�>��
����
�����
�>?
���
�
X�������
�����

��
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	�
��)"�	��"�

������ ��	
� 	���
 (�����) �������������

�������
������
����
� 31 ������� 2550 ��� 2549

����+����+��������������������


�������� 301,674,901 142,267,585 301,674,901

���
��>���
����
���������>?
���
����� (����)

��

��
������
�
��


����#����
����������$+ 1,442,769 5,553,347 1,442,769

����#���
��	��$	��������
�������	���	���
���'����+-� 14,017,968 7,530,570 14,017,968


	�����
������#���
���������������
	���
�������                          -          (8,000,000)                          -


	�����
��#	�����
���
	�����
	���
Z
���;������                          -                          - (48,906)


	�����
��#	�����
��

��'�������
���!�"                          - (2,056,968)                          -

��������������	�'�����
��� 117,119,324 111,159,985 117,119,324


�����

�����
��������
 ������	���>
�:"

�	����-�
�
��
�	"] (236,115,447) (14,885,334) (236,115,447)

�����
��
��'���	
�>	���
����������
���X�
 336,733 508,652 336,733


�����

�����
�
��

��

���>	���
�>	�Z


��
���!�"�	��
����
���
�
��
 198,476,248 242,077,837 198,427,342

��
���!�"���
�
��
	�	� (�!����X�
)

	$
�
��
����� (63,229,273) 34,864,681 (63,229,273)

	$
�
��
��
������
��������
�
 (5,555,674) (4,423,107) (5,555,674)

��
�������	�� 939,718 (18,553,598) 939,718

����	�����	�� (8,467,203) 6,293,272 (8,467,203)

��
���!�"���
����
���
 10,632,180 (800,215) 10,632,180

��
���!�"������
����
���
 562,671 813,061 562,671

�
����
���
�
��
�!����X�
 (	�	�)

�����
��
����� 23,707,687 (18,605,337) 23,707,687

�����
��
��
������
��������
�
 214,008 (85,938) 214,008

H�;����
���
�'�����	�������� 11,071,792 12,226,696 11,071,792

�
����
���
����
���
 (15,601,695) (2,077,008) (15,552,001)

����-�����	����
�� (7,079,975) (764,658) (7,079,975)

�
����
������
����
���
 177,470 (3,436,028) 177,470

���
���������

��
������
�
��
 145,847,954 247,529,658 145,848,742

     (�
��� : ���)

������������ ����������	
��������

2549 2550 2549

������'�>��
����
�����
�>?
���
�
X�������
�����

��



92 ������ ��	
� 	���
 (�����)

	�
��)"�	��"� (���)

(����� : ���)

����������	
 �������������
������

2549 2550 2549

������ ��	
� 	���
 (�����) �������������

�������
������
����
� 31 ������� 2550 ��� 2549

����+����+����������������

@���������	���>
�:" (48,504,120) (90,923,496) (48,504,120)

���
�������

�����
��������
 ������	���>
�:" 256,882,831 62,004,924 256,882,831

��
���!�"��
������!����X�
               (61,464)                          -               (61,464)

��
���!�"�����'��'
�!����X�
             (292,336)             (403,418)             (292,336)

���
�������

��������-�
�
��
�	"]  -               654,205  -

���
���������
 (Z-��>) 
��
���	���
 208,024,911 (28,667,785) 208,024,911

����+����+������������%�#�����

���
���
�
�
��+-��	����

$�����������
��
�%���

�����


�!����X�
 (	�	�) (74,884,239) 80,340,607 (74,884,239)

���
������������

����
���
����������                          - 57,210,442                          -

-�����
���

$����������� (75,000,000)       (50,000,000) (75,000,000)

-�����
���

$�������������

��
������
��������
�
 (200,000,000)     (300,000,000) (200,000,000)

-�����
�����
��'����++��-��
�����
             (908,424)             (841,364)             (908,424)

���
�������Z-��>Z

��
�����������
 (350,792,663) (213,290,315) (350,792,663)

���
���	����
��������������
���!����X�
����� 3,080,202 5,571,558 3,080,990

���
���	����
��������������
��'�
>� 3,084,763 5,153,150 2,072,160

���
���	����
��������������
��>	��>� 6,164,965 10,724,708 5,153,150

����$	
�������
���>���#��!����'��

���
������Z
�������>�������

��
��������� (�����
��������������
�X
�>?
'�
��
��
���!�")36,812,536 19,641,557 36,812,536

H�;����
���
�'�����	 43,281,784 53,881,957 43,281,784

���
��������Z-����
��>��
������

>���	�/'����+-����
�
�
��
��

��'�������
���!�" 240,756,675 4,490,866 240,756,675

���
�
�
��
��

��'�������
���!�"Z���                          - 95,719,224                          -

@�����
!��
�'����++��-��
�����
                          - 3,051,314                          -

������'�>��
����
�����
�>?
���
�
X�������
�����

��
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1. '������%��1�

���;�� =���� ��
�� (���-
) (����;��<�) ���'����X�
�>?
���;�����-
�	���H$��	��
�Z
>����J��� ���;��< �����;��

/'/��@
�
 ��
�� @X���>?
���;�������������
���'���Z
>����J+��>��
�>?
���;��Z�+� ���;��< ���
�
���
���	�
Z

��#	�'

�	����
���=� ��������� �	����
����������	�����#�
!��!" /���������$�'�������������
����	���� 5 @�������' - 
��
��
 46

'��	>��-���>�'�" ���H���+���� �������>�����
�

2. ��>?@/�����%������������

��
�����

��������X�
'����'�|�

����+-����
��
�Z
!����-��++�'���-�-�!��+-� !.J. 2547 �	�
���������
��

Z
��
�����
������X�
�!���Z���>?
�>'�����
��
�Z
>��
�J
��!�}
����
��
�����	���
��� 14 
�
���
 2544 ��
'������Z


!����-��++�'�
����+-� !.J. 2543

��
�����

�����������X�
/��Z-��
:Y"������
�������
�'�������>���#��>?
��������
Z

/����
����+-�

3. ��>?@/�����%���������������

3.1 ��
�����
���������>����
�����
��� 31 ��
���� 2549 ���������X�
/�������
�����
������;�� =���� ��
�� (���-
)

�	����;�������������@X�����'����X�
'��
���������	����
�

��
��Z
>����J������'���>
��

�"!��������+�	 �"!��������+�	

�"!������ �
���"��&?>�	������� ����#�?>�	�������

��
@"����� �"
@A�$��

� 
��B������ ;�	�
���	
���� ;�	�
���	
����

(������) 2550 2549 2550 2549

��
@"� ��"��&�
�C���� ��
"# ��"	���
���"��& 99.99 - 0.05 - -

��
@"� C�����
���"��&��!���
��� ��
"# ��"	���
���"��& 99.99 - - - -
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�'�	���
���

���-��-���
�������������� 6,332 856 ������


��
��������� 6,916 19,062 ����	� 5.5 '��>�

!��"���������������=�����#��

Z
>� 2550 �	� 2549 ���;��< ����������
����
 ��������>��-���	����
����
?�Z���
�
���
���	�#$��������>?
��
�
 ���


20.65 	��
��� �	� 20.71 	��
��� '��	����

�������������������;��< �	����;������
��������
�
 : ��
��� 31 ��
���� 2550 �	� 2549 �����	���������
��



100 ������ ��	
� 	���
 (�����)

                    (�
���: !�
���)

��
�����
���/

��
�����
�~!��
��
�� ��
�����
�~!��
��
��

2550 2549

���#������!�����������������'����%�


	������;����+������������� 29,636 43,183

���;�� ���
����!�" ��
�� 7,982 24,021

���;�� �������� ��
�� (���-
) 26,952 13,484

���;�� 
��
�>�' (>����J���) ��
�� 3,153 9,543

���;�� ���
�
��
 ��

$�]�������� ��
�� 17,657 26,501

���;�� /'/� �!?� ��
�'��"�
-��
�
	 ��
�� 140 -

������#������!�����������������'����%� 85,520 116,732

���#������������������'����%�

���;�� ���
�
��
 ��

$�]�������� ��
�� 10,136 12,107

���;�� /'/��@
�
 ��
�� 20 20

���;�� ��	�!� ��
/
��-��
 ��
�� 4,615 -

���;�� /'/� �!?� ��
�'��"�
-��
�
	 ��
�� 1,779 -

������#������������������'����%� 16,550 12,127

����#������������������'����%�

��������
��#	�'��������

���;��  /'/��@
�
 ��
�� 6,393 7,143

�����
�����


���;�� ���>
����
"���"� ��
�� 2,112 6,296

���;�� �@�� /-�� ��
�� 583 -

���;�� ���
�
��
 ��

$�]�������� ��
�� 4,699 476

�������#������������������'����%� 13,787 13,915

�����������������������������������'����%�

���;�� ���
�
��
 ��

$�]�������� ��
�� - 300,000

��
: ���
���%X�
��
�-���H��Z
�
X��>� - (100,000)

+������,X���#��
�����������#�X���� - 200,000

!���
���%�����#���

���;�� ���
�
��
 ��

$�]�������� ��
�� 23,837 24,602

��
: ���
������
��
�H��Z
�
X��>� (1,503) (1,276)

+������!����#����������#�X���� 22,334 23,326

���#��!����
��	�
���	��
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Z
�������>� 2550 ���

$������

��
������
��������
�
��
����	���
������'���>
��

(�
���: !�
���)

31 ��
���� 31 ��
����

2549 �!����X�
 	�	� 2550

���

$�������������

��
������
��������
�
 300,000 - (300,000) -

����$	�!����'��������
�����
��
��
��
������
��������
�
���>������
��


) 	$
�
��
��������;������
��������
�
�����
��������%���>?
���
��>
'�������;��< �	��>?
�>'����'%�>�����" ���
��
��'������;��

Z

��#	�'�	����
�����
���Z��
��	$
�������>?
#$�%�����
������;��< �	��>?
�$��������
������������
�
��� /�������	������

���
��

������ ���	
�����
� ��������
���������

���������������������	����� ���� ���!"��
#	��$��%�$�� �&'($�"�'� �����&'���"
���������
%����

������ *�#�'!���#� �!��� ���� ���!"��
#	��$��%�$�� �&'($�"�'� �����&'���"
���������
%����

������ 	������+ �!��� (�"
-�) ���� ���!"��
#	��$��%�$�� �&'($�"�'� �����&'���"
���������
%����

������ �������� (���	�/*�#) �!��� ���� ���!"��
#	��$��%�$�� �&'($�"�'� �����&'���"
���������
%����

������ �
%��� �� ���� ��+
#����0�% ���&'($�"�'�������� �����&'���"
��������

     ���& 1�	�����% �!���    2-Piece  �� 3-Piece    �
%����

������ 5�5#  �6� ���	����	�-��� �� �!��� ���� ���!"��
#+����
���� ���&'($�"�'�������� �����&'���"
��������

    ������������+��    �
%����

�) ���>��-���:�
���
�����;��< �������
��� 7 ��
���� 2549 ���'��
���'�Z���>	���
�>	��	�
�
:Y"
�����������
�����
��

Z���-������ �����
��	�
��Z�����
���������#	�'��
����
� ���
��
��!��!"����������;��< �	����;�� ���
�
��


��

$�]�������� ��
�� /�����;��< �
�	�
��++�Z���-�����������
����Z-�Z

����	����	
" 6 �	�
�� !��!"�	
" 7 @X��
��
�

�$	���'����
��
�
 21.99 	��
��� �	���������	�'����'���
��� 1 !�J��
��
 2547 %X���
��� 31 '�	��� 2550 �	��
�	�



���-��-������������
����
	�����
���;�� ���
�
��
 ��

$�]�������� ��
�� @X��
��
���������-��-������������
����
	���

�>?
���>�>�	� 4.76 	��
��� �	���������������
;����������
��	���� Z-���������
��������'��������

��Z-���
 �	�������

��	�'����'���
��� 1 ��;��
 2548 %X���
��� 31 '�	��� 2550

���;��< ���
��
����'����
Z���������
��Z�����;�� ���
�
��
 ��

$�]�������� ��
�� Z-������Z
���������
� ������;��<

@X��'���Z
��'������;�� ���
�
��
 ��

$�]�������� ��
�� �!���Z���>?
�>'��
�����������
�� ���!����'�>?
��
�


1.08 	��
��� �	���������	�'����'�����
'�	��� 2549 %X�����
'�	��� 2550 �	��������
������������
���>?
���>�

�	����������������	������������
!�J��
��
 2550 %X�����
'�	��� 2551 �>?
��
�
���
 1 	��
��� ���;��<

���
��
�
��Z�����
���������#	�'��
����
����
��
��!��!"�
����;�� ���
�
��
 ��

$�]�������� ��
�� /���������
��Z���

���
�� �>	���
�>	����#$
!�

��
��
��	�
�
:Y"
�����������
����
����'�
��

��#	�'��
��'��
���������>?
����

'	�� /���������
��
������������
���>?
�������
 �	����
��
�������	����
���
��Z�����
��
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�) ����-�����	����
���>?
����-�����'����++�Z���-�������
�
� ���;�����
�
��
 ��

$�]�������� ��
�� /����������	� 30 >�

���
�����
��� 1 
�
���� 2574

�) 
��Z�����
�����

�����
���	����
��
�
���
�
����
����
�����
��#	�'=�
��>̂���	����
��#	�'
��>̂�� 3 -��
 Z���
����;��

���
�
��
 ��

$�]�������� ��
�� /����++�
��
��$	���'����
��
�
 65.27 	��
��� �	��� ������	�'����'���
���

1 !�J��
��
 2547 %X���
��� 31 '�	��� 2550 /���������
������������
���>?
�������
 �������
?'�� ���;��< �	����;��

���
�
��
 ��

$�]�������� ��
�� ����
�����++�/���$	���'����
�>?
 30.54 	��
��� /����������	�'����'� 1 '�	���

2549 %X� 31 '�	��� 2550 �	��������
������������
���>?
 �������
 Z
����
!�J��
��
 2550 ���;��< ���'��������++�


��Z�����
�����
	���/��
��
��$	���'����
 �>?
��
�
 8 	��
��� ������
��Z�����
�������������
!�J��
��
 2550

%X�����

��H�!�
�" 2551

�) 
��Z�����
�����

��'��'�������/>��
�����!���'��"�
����;������
��������
�
Z

	���������;�� /'/��@
�
 ��
��

/��
��
����'����
Z
������
'��������

��Z-����
������
���X�
���� �	��������
������������
���������
����?�

~) ���;��< �������++�@������������	����
������%X����������
� ��>
�:" />��
�����!���'��" �	�����	�����
��������
��

�	����
���Z���
����;�� ���
�
��
 ��

$�]�������� ��
�� /��
��
��$	���'����
�>?
��
�
 ��� 63.44 	��
���

-) �����
�����;������
��������
�
>��
������ �������	��������
��@�����'%���� ����	��	����������
� �	���������
��#	�'

��������
�����;������
��������
�
 ���
��

���;�� >���H�
��
�� 	�
;:��������!�
�"

���;��  /'/��@
�
 ��
�� #	�'�	���������H�:Y" #$�%�����
�	���#$�����������
�
������


���;�� ���>
����
"���"� ��
�� #	�'�	���������H�:Y" #$�%�����
�	���#$�����������
�
������


���;�� �@�� /-�� ��
�� ���
������������
��	�����	� #$�%�����
����
�
������


@) ���;��< �������++������
��#	�' (License agreement) 
�����;�� /'/��@
�
 ��
�� @X���>?
#$�Z������-�����	�����
��-�
��

�	����
��
��#	�'=� /��'
	�������������
��#	�''����'������	���������������
���>���H� �������Z
��++�

�) Z
����
�
���� 2549 ���;�� ���
�
��
 ��

$�]�������� ��
�� ��?
-��
���
��������>	���
�>	������
��
����
���



$����������;��< /������������	�-����
�� 200 	��
��� @X�����
��
�Z
����
'�	��� 2548 �>?
����
��;��
 2549

���
�����	��
��
�-�����
�>?
���>�>�	� 100 	��
��� '����'�>� 2550 %X�>� 2552 �	�	� ��'����
�������
����	� 6.50 '��>�

�>?
����	� 5.50 '��>� -�����
�������
����������
 /��Z����#	������Z-� '����'�����
'�	��� 2548 �������
?'��

Z
�������>�>������
  ���;��< �����
���

$����������� ����
�� �!���>����'�'�� 
���������
��������
�����;�� ���
�
��


��

$�]�������� ��
��

���#��!����
��	�
���	��
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7. ���#������!��

�������	�����	$
�
��
����� : ��
��� 31 ��
���� 2550 �	� 2549 (@X�����	$
�
��
�����
��
������
��������
�
) ��
'��

�����
���������-���
����
��
���
��
�-���������
��

                                         (�
���: !�
���)

��
�����
��� ��
�����
�~!��
��
��

2549 2550 2549

�����
������-���

���������
��
�-��� 240,412 222,474 240,412

����-���

����
�
 3 ����
 88,724 66,284 88,724

3 - 6 ����
 308 - 308

6 - 12 ����
 72 5,399 72

��

��� 12 ����
 196 305 86

��� 329,712 294,462 329,602

��
: ����#����
����������$+ (271) (5,711) (161)

���#������!�� - +���� 329,441 288,751 329,441

8. +��!��!��#���

         (�
���: !�
���)

��
�����
���/

��
�����
�~!��
��
�� ��
�����
�~!��
��
��

2550 2549

��
�������?��$> 118,815 115,267

��'%�����	������ 135,162 120,303

��
����������#	�' 116,948 115,566

��
������������� 19,167 25,623

��� 390,092 376,759

��
: ����#���
��	��$	��������
��� (30,681) (28,371)

+��!��!��#��� � +���� 359,411 348,388
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9. ����������������

(�
���: !�
���)

��
�����
���/

��
�����
 ��
�����


�~!��
��
�� �~!��
��
��

                         ���;�� ������
���
	���
 2550 2549

(����	�)

���;�� ���
�
��
 ��

$�]�������� ��
�� 2.00 9,494 9,494

���;�� �\������ �/'
���" ��
�� 10.00 10,000 10,000

���;�� �!-��!� ��
�� 10.00 8,000 8,000

���;�� �
��
�	"]�������
 ��
�� 0.08 180 180

���;�� ��!��
�
��Y� ��
�� 0.03 273 273

���;�� �������
���'��
�	"]���"� ��
�� 0.06 350 350

���������
 28,297 28,297

��
: ����#���
��������� (10,000) (18,000)

���������������� � +���� 18,297 10,297

���;��< �����
	���
�������Z
���;�� �!-��!� ��
�� @X������Z
������
 8 	��
��� /�����;��< ��������
�X
����#���


���������������
	���
���
	������Z
���
��
 Z
>� 2550 =���������������;��< ���>�����
�$	���'����+-�������
	���


/��!����:���
��
�����
���'�������	��������>����
�����
��� 31 ��
���� 2549 �	���
�����
	����� @X����� ��/��=���������

������;�� �!-��!� ��
�� �	�!���� ������-��#	�����
��

���������������
	���

��
�������> ���
��
 ���;��< �X������
�X



	�����
������#���
���������������
	���
��
�
 8 	��
���

���#��!����
��	�
���	��
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10. ������ ��!����������>@

(�����: ����	
)

����������	
��������


�����
�������
�����

�������������  
�����
�������
������������

��
����������

����������� �	�	
��� ���������� ���

����

����
�� ���������
�	� ��
����!�� 
����	�


"���� ��
����#��
 $
��	� ���� �%����	� �	��	��� ������� 
�&

������� / �������������

31 '���	�& 2549 191,000 2,418,065 132,247 347,368 35,588 10,426 24,615 3,159,309

*�������& - - 1,072 138 2,999 3,442 84,699 92,350

�"
	�	����& 24,100 367,304 - - - - - 391,404

#%���	� - (91,848) (4,554) (47,474) (1,012) (1,385) - (146,273)

$���+�	 (���) - 14,404 10,952 1,863 2,788 (586) (29,421) -

�����"��#�	�
"�.����/����
�� - - - - - - 1,624 1,624

31 '���	�& 2550 215,100 2,707,925 139,717 301,895 40,363 11,897 81,517 3,498,414

����
��������
�
�

31 '���	�& 2549 - 1,859,889 74,539 185,999 27,283 4,314 - 2,152,024

��	�����&
	�	�%�
���" - 73,127 12,556 16,596 4,855 1,841 - 108,975

��	�����&
	�	�%�
������
"��"
	�	����& - 293,628 - - - - - 293,628

��	�����&
	�	�%�
������
"�#%���	� - (68,664) (4,457) (19,432) (966) (939) - (94,458)

��	�����&
	�	�%�
������
"�$�� - - 1,512 (5) 5 (1,512) - -

31 '���	�& 2550 - 2,157,980 84,150 183,158 31,177 3,704 - 2,460,169

�!"���
��#������$%�

31 '���	�& 2549 191,000 558,176 57,708 161,369 8,305 6,112 24,615 1,007,285

31 '���	�& 2550 215,100 549,945 55,567 118,737 9,186 8,193 81,517 1,038,245

����
��������
&����'�

2549 (98.51 ��	��	
 
�&����!����
���	
<��� ����
"������
�&����!���	!��#�	�!��	
+	�����
��	
) 115,004

2550 (97.33 ��	��	
 
�&����!����
���	
<��� ����
"������
�&����!���	!��#�	�!��	
+	�����
��	
) 108,975

Z
����
��
���� 2550 ���;��< ���Z����
��>�����
���������
�	����������
�Z���/�����;��>�����
����������������

(>�����
�����
��
���������
��
���� 2546 /�����;�� �����
�
 ��?!�!�@�	 (>����J���) ��
��) /��Z-�����'	�� (Fair Market

Approach) �>?
�
:Y"Z

��
��
�������'����������������
 �	������>	���
��
��
����������������� (Depreciated

Replacement Cost Approach) �>?
�
:Y"Z

��
��
�������'��������������������
� @X��
��>�����
 ����Z��������$	��������


�	����������
��!����X�
��
�$	��������'����+-� : ��
��� 31 ��
���� 2550 �>?
��
�
 24.10 	��
��� �	� 73.68 	��
��� '��	����

���;��< ��
�X
�$	�����
���!�"����!����X�
��
�
 95.72 	��
��� ���Z
 ����
�
�
 ��
��

��'�������
���!�"� �	���
�X

	�����
��

�����
��

��'����������
���!�"Z
���'�>?
��
�
 2.06 	��
��� ���Z
��
��������
>�>������


��
���;��< �����$	�����������
�	����������
����
	�����������������
 �$	��������'����+-� : ��
��� 31 ��
���� 2550

���>?
 135.19 	��
��� �	� 373.89 	��
��� '��	���� (2549: 135.19 	��
��� �	� 421.65 	��
��� '��	����)
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Z
�������>� 2550 ���;��< ������
���������	����
����	���>
�:"@X�����$	��������'����+-� (�������
���
�
�
��
��

��

'�������
���!�") ��
�
 48.2 	��
��� Z���
����;������
��������
�
�����
X��Z
���� 62.0 	��
��� @X���>?
����>�����
���>�����
/��

���;�� �����
�
 ��?!�!�@�	 (>����J���) ��
�� @X��#$�>�����
���������>�����
/��Z-��
:Y"���� ������

�����

�������
���!�"

�������
���Z-���������
����������
�
 13.8   	��
��� ��
�X
�����$�Z
��+-����������


: ��
��� 31 ��
���� 2550 ���;��< ����
!��
�@X�������H��Z'���++��-��
�����
 /�����$	��������'����+-� �>?
��
�


3.34 	��
��� (2549: 1.09 	��
���) ��++��-��
�����
���
	�����������	�#��
-��� 36 - 48 ����


: ��
��� 31 ��
���� 2550 ���;��< ����>
�:"��
�
�
X��@X��'�������������������	���'������Z-���
��$�������
���

��
���!�"���
	�������
�
���
 112.51 	��
��� (2549: 97.91 	��
���)

���������
�������
%��
��������"����
�
����������;��< 
�����;�� ���
�
��
 ��

$�]�������� ��
�� /�����;��< ��
�X


���������
����
	���'��������
����>?
������;��< @X�����$	���'����+-� : ��
��� 31 ��
���� 2550 �>?
��
�
���
 43.75 	��
���

(2549: 46.06 	��
���)

11. +����%
�@�����'��

        (�
���: !�
���)

��
�����
���/

��
�����
�~!��
��
�� ��
�����
�~!��
��
��

2550 2549

�����
�>	�� 224,702 224,702

�����
�������	�����
������� 141,154 141,154

��
: ����#���
��������������
���!�" (50,194) (50,194)

��� 315,662 315,662

���;��< ������Z����
��>�����
������
���!�"Z
����
��
���� 2549 /�����;�� �����
�
 ��?!�!�@�	 (>����J���) ��
��

@X���>?
#$�>�����
��������� /������>�����
�����
���!�"��
��������
	����>?
��
�
���
 326.4 	��
��� @X��Z-������>���������

��������>?
�
:Y"Z

��
��
����������
 �	�Z-����������>	���
��
��
������������������>?
�
:Y" Z

��
��
�����

����
�������Z
/���
��!�}
������
 Z
>� 2550 =���������������;��< �����
��>�����
�$	�����
���!�"���
	��� �	�!�����$	���

�������������������
�����'��
�������'����+-������
���!�"

���#��!����
��	�
���	��
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12. +����%
�@1����"%�"�

(�
���: !�
���)

��
�����
���/

��
�����
�~!��
��
�� ��
�����
�~!��
��
��

2550 2549

@�]���"���!���'��" 4,253 4,820

@����!���//�
 403 1,262

'�����
��� (1,908) (1,829)

+����%
�@1����"%�"� � +���� 2,748 4,253

���'�����
�����������$�Z
��
��������
������>� 1,908 1,829

13. �������������%:
������������������+%�����+,��%��������

(�
���: !�
���)

��
�����
���/

  ��
�����
�~!��
��
�� ��
�����
�~!��
��
��

2550 2549

���
���
�
�
��+-��
���� 6,393 252

���

$�����������
��
�%���

�����
 323,200 249,000

��� 329,593 249,252

���;��< �������
���
�
�
��+-��
�����	������

$�����������
������������Z-� : ��
��� 31 ��
���� 2550 ��
�
 208 	��
���

�	� 567 	��
��� '��	���� (2549: 194 	��
��� �	� 641 	��
��� '��	����)

14. �����������������

(�����: ����	
)

���	
����
�&/

���	
�����>�	� ���	
�����>�	�

���
	�����"�� ��#�	
 ��#�	


�	
�%
����  (
�����) 2550 2549

���������&#	��.	����	
���� ����������
����� 6 ����� ������� 
����� 4.50 !��"�
� ���   MLR ��

!��
��
?������ 100 ��&@	���'� 2548 .A���&@	���'� 
����� 2 !��"
"��������	& ��� - 50,000

��	��	
 2552 ���#�	������"��
�� 3 ����� ���
	 MLR ��
����� 1 !��"���B�


�& - 50,000

���: ����
"�.A��%����%
�@	�!���A���" - (20,000)


�(����)���&���%&�������(�������'� - 30,000
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15. ��������#���

���>��-������+#$�%�����
>����>� 2550 �������
��� 23 ��;��
 2550 ���'��������+�
����
����
����
���
���
��


) �
���'�
��	���
��������
��
���� 780 	��
��� �>?
 520 	��
��� /��
��'�����
����+��������
�����������
���


���
�����
�
 26 	��
���
 �$	������'��������
	� 10 ��� ����>?
��
�
���
 260 	��
��� @X������������!��� ��
����Z��

#$�%�����
����'���'����>��-��������+#$�%�����
 �������� 1/2543

���;��< �����������

��	���
���
	���
��
������!�:�-�"�������
��� 11 !�;H��� 2550

�) �
���'�
���!�����
��������
��
�
 8 	��
���  /��
����
���
������������
�
 800,000 ���
  �$	������'��������
	� 10 ���

/�����
�������������
	��� �>?
���
����������-
������-���#$�%���	�����������������
>�
#	����
�����
����+Z
��'�������
��

���
����+ �	�����������������
>�
#	�!����'����
���
	� 1.50 ��� ����
�� ���
�����������>?
-
������������
>�
#	 ��
�����������

��
�����	����

�-�
�����
�����
����+�	���������>	��>?
���
����+���Z
��
��
��������������
[ ����
 Z
��'�����


���������� 1 ���
'�����
����+ 1 ���
 !���������
���'�Z�����������
���
	��� �
�#$�%�����
����@X�������-���>��
�Z
����������


#$�%�����
 : ��
��� 2 !�;H��� 2550 Z
��'�����
 65 ���
����+���� '�� 1 ���
����������Z���Z
������
�������
	� 76 ���

Z

�:��� ����� �
��	����

����
����Z���
�#$ �%���� �
���� ���;��< �����
�������
���
�����	�����
	���Z�����;��

���>
�������"� ��
�� @X���>?
���;������
��������
�
Z
���� ���
	� 76 ���

���;��< �����
���
�������������
	����	����-���������
����>?
���
��
�
 60.8 	��
��� ��
�

��������
�
�
�$	���

���
������������
�
 52.8 	��
��� /�������Z-�����Z

����
���
��
�
 3.6 	��
��� @X�����
��>��

�����
�
�
�$	������


���
	��� ���;��< �����������

���!�����

��
������!�:�-�"�������
��� 6 ��%�
��
 2550 ����
�� '	���	�
���!�"

����>����J�������
���'�Z��������
����������������;��< �>?
�	�
���!�"��������
�������
��� 3 
�
���� 2550

16. +����������������"���!�+����%
�@

���
�
�
��
��

��'�������
���!�" ������
�
�
��
��

��'����������
�	����������
� ���
�
�
��
��

��'�����

��
���!�"���
	���������'�����
���/��Z-��������
'��'������
��Z-���
�����	����$������
���!�"
��
 �	���
�X
/�
�>���


�������/��'��

(�
���: !�
���)

��
�����
���/

��
�����
�~!�����;��< ��
�����
�~!�����;��<

2550 2549

�������	��'�
>� 192,329 466,229

��
: ���
�
�
��
��

��'�����Z��� 95,719 -

��
: 
��'�����
���/���
��� (32,088) (273,900)

�������	��>	��>� 255,960 192,329

���
�
�
��
��

��'�������
���!�"���
	��� ��������%
�����

��
��������	���������%�����>?
���
>�
#	���

���#��!����
��	�
���	��
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17. ���*�����+�������+����������!��#���

'���'����>��-������+#$�%�����
>����>� 2550 �������
��� 23 ��;��
 2550 ���;��< /�
��
����������>��
�
 100 	��
���

��
�����'��
�������
�
 26 	��
��� �	����
�
�
�$	������
����+��
�
 340.29 	��
��� �!����>��
�����
�����>?


��
�
 466.29 	��
���

18. +����"����#���

�!���Z���>?
�>'����'�� 116 ����!����-��++�'����;�����-
��
�� !.J. 2535 ���;��< '���������
��������>����>�

���
�
X������>?
��
��������
���
�������	� 5 ���
��������>����>���
������������
�����
�� (%����) �

�����
�����
��

������
�
���
���
�������	� 10 �����
��������
 �����'��
��������
	�����������%
��>���� ���
>�
#	

: ��
��� 31 ��
���� 2550 ���;��< ���������
��������������>���
�
 7.1 	��
��� �>�>?
�����'��
�����

19. ��������!��/
������������%�
�%����

��
�����
���/

��
�����
�~!��
��
�� ��
�����
�~!��
��
��

2550 2549

��
�
!
�
��
 : ��
���
>� (�
) 787 800

���Z-������
����
��!
�
��
������>� (!�
���) 294,950 274,654

20. ��$�����1����"���!!�

H�;����
���
�'�����	������>� 2550 ��
�:�X�
Z
��'������	� 30 (2549: ����	� 25) ���
���������	����
��

	������

������	����Z-�����'���[ �������
�+�'Z��%���>?
�������Z

����
�:H�;�

21. ��1�"��#����������������1�"��#�����%���


���'�����
���
!��
|�
 ��
�:/�����
��������������>�������
�
%���~	���%���
���
�
������
����+�����
��$�Z
�������>�


���'�����
>���	���
�:/�����
��������������>�����#	��������
�
���
����+%���~	���%���
���
�
�����
��$�

Z
�������>�
����
�
%���~	���%���
���
�
������
����+������;��< ���'�����
�!����>	����
����+���������>���	��������
Z���>?


���
����+ /�����'���������
���>	��>?
���
����+ : ��
��
���
����+���������
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�!"�������'���������� 31 ����
��

�!���"�'��
���(��	8���#

�!*������ (��%�'!"��� �!*����"�'�

2550 2549 2550 2549 2550 2549

��������	
��

���
���� (����
�) (����
�) (���"�'�) (���"�'�) (�
�) (�
�)

�!*������ 142,268 301,675 52,000 52,000 2.74 5.80

�����������	
����
������������
���

"�'����������� ��%�

� - - 458 -

��������	
���
���

�!*����	�6�+�%�&'($�"�'��
���

�������
���
�B-'����� ��%�

�	�6�"�'��
��� 142,268 301,675 52,458 52,000 2.71 5.80

22. '��������������������+������

���;��< ���
�

��
��Z
 3 ���
��
�	�
 ��� ���
��#	�'�	����=�H�-
� ���
���������!��!"�#�
������
��>^��

�	����
������	�Z���-��������������!�" �	����
�
���
��Z
���
��
���H$��J��'�"�	�
Z
>����J��� /������������

�����

��
�������Z
>����J�	�'���>����J ����$	���
�����
���

'�����
��
������;��< �����
��

(�
���: !�
���)

          ������>����
�����
��� 31 ��
���� 2550

#	�'�	� ������� ����	�Z���-��

���=�H�-
� !��!"�#�
 ������������!�" ���

��������

������	�
��Z�����
��

- Z
>����J 1,716,963 173,798 2,449 1,893,210

- '���>����J 308,616 - - 308,616

�������������
 2,025,579 173,798 2,449 2,201,826


�����

�����
�
��
'�����
��
 271,654 21,501 1,405 294,560

�������	����Z-��������������>�
���
:

���������
 71,346

���Z-�����Z

������	������� (139,580)


	�����
������#���
������������

���
	���
 ������� 8,000

  ����#���
��	��$	��������
�������	��

�	���
���'����+-� (7,531)

��
��������� (18,418)

H�;����
��� (66,109)


�������� 142,268

���#��!����
��	�
���	��
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 (�
���: !�
���)

          ������>����
�����
��� 31 ��
���� 2549

#	�'�	� ������� ����	�Z���-��

���=�H�-
� !��!"�#�
 ������������!�" ���

��������

������	�
��Z�����
��

   -  Z
>����J 1,637,860 182,523 6,344 1,826,727

   -  '���>����J 318,138 - - 318,138

�������������
 1,955,998 182,523 6,344 2,144,865


�����

�����
�
��
'�����
��
 236,707 15,792 240,216 492,715

�������	����Z-��������������>�
���
:

���������
 34,481

���Z-�����Z

������	������� (121,915)

����#���
��	��$	��������
�������	���	�

��
���'����+-� (14,018)

��
��������� (35,234)

H�;����
��� (54,354)


�������� 301,675

���
�����>���H���
���!�"����'�	����
��
 : ��
��� 31 ��
���� 2550 �	� 2549 �����
��

 (�
���: !�
���)

#	�'�	� ������� ����	�Z���-��

���=�H�-
� !��!"�#�
 ������������!�" ���

> �%���� 31 �%���!� 2550

�����
 ����� �	���>
�:" - ����� 805,920 86,146 146,179 1,038,245

��
���!�"���
'�����
��
 628,676 19,486 - 648,162

��
���!�"���
���������>�
���
 411,830

�����
���!�" 2,098,237

> �%���� 31 �%���!� 2549

�����
 ����� �	���>
�:" - ����� 820,463 59,951 126,871 1,007,285

��
���!�"���
'�����
��
 586,907 84,268 - 671,175

��
���!�"���
���������>�
���
 409,189

�����
���!�" 2,087,649
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23. ������+����������
�


���;��< �	�!
�
��
���;��< �������
�
���'���
����
������	����-�!�X�
'��!����-��++�'�
����
������	����-�! !.J. 2530

/��!
�
��
���������>?
�������
Z
��'������	� 5 ������
����
!
�
��
�	����;��< ��������Z��Z
��'�� ����	� 5 - 10

������
����
!
�
��
 
����
������	����-�!
��������/���
����������� ��
�� (���-
) �	�������Z���
�!
�
��
 �����!
�
��



��
��
��
��
'������������
����
������;��< Z
�������>� 2550 ���;��< ����������
�����>?
 ��
�
���
 15.23 	��
���

(2549: 13.48 	��
���)

24. ����=��
%�

: ��
��� 31 ��
���� 2550 ���;��< ��H���#$
!�
����	����$����'���>
��


) ���;��< ��H���#$
!�
'��������@� ����
����	��������=�����

��#$������
���Z
>����J�	�'���>����J��
�


208.82 	��
���

�) ���;��< ��H���#$
!�
�������������-��'����++��-���%�
'"
�����;��
�����
�����
X���>?
��
�
 2.08 	��
��� /������-���

H��Z
 1 >� �>?
��
�
 1.48 	��
��� �	�H��Z
 2 %X� 5 >� �>?
��
�
 0.6 	��
���

�) ���;��< ���
��������>��
�
�����
/���
����Z

��������;��< �>?
��
�
���
 7 	��
��� @X���
�����
����
��
�����>��
�



��Z-��]]��������;��<

25. �!������������������

25.1 �*����������#��!����+����

�������������
�����
�������+������;��< '�����
������$�Z
��'�|�

����+-�~������ 48 �
���������
��

�	�
���>���#�����$	�������������������
�����
� >��
������ ���
���	����
��������������
�� 	$
�
��
�����

�	������
��
����� ���
���
�
�
��+-��	����

$���� ���;��< ����������������
��������
���������������
�����
���
	���

�	���
/����Z

���������������������
��


) �������������

��Z����
�-���

���;��< ���������������

��Z����
�-�������
�����
����
��	$
�
��
����� =�������������������������
��

/��
��
��
�Z����
/�����	�����
��Z

����������
�-������������� ���
��
���;��< �X������������������

���������������>?
��������+��

��Z����
�-��� 
�
��

�� 
��Z����
�-���������;��< �����
��
����
'�� �
������


���;��< ��|�
���	$
�������	�
�	���	�����$���
�
��
��� ��
�
���
�$����������;��< ���'����$+������

��

Z����
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Report of Independent Auditor

To The Shareholders of Crown Seal Public Company Limited

I have audited the accompanying balance sheets of Crown Seal Public Company Limited as at 31 December 2007 and 2006,

the related statements of income, changes in shareholders& equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and the consolidated

financial statements of Crown Seal Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries for the year ended 31 December 2006.  These

financial statements are the responsibility of the Company&s management as to their correctness and the completeness of the

presentation. My responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on my audits.

I conducted my audits in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that I plan and

perform the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.

An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An

audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as

evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.  I believe that my audits provide a reasonable basis for my opinion.

In my opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Crown

Seal Public Company Limited as at 31 December 2007 and 2006, the results of its operations and cash flows for the years then

ended, and of Crown Seal Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries for the year ended 31 December 2006, in accordance

with generally accepted accounting principles.

Sumalee Reewarabandith

Certified Public Accountant (Thailand) No. 3970

Ernst & Young Office Limited

Bangkok: 28 February 2008
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Crown Seal Public Company Limited and Subsidiaries

As at 31 December 2007 and 2006

Balance Sheets

          ASSETS

Current assets

     Cash and cash equivalents 6,164,965 10,724,708 5,153,150

     Trade accounts receivable - related parties 6, 7 116,731,791 85,520,023 116,731,791

     Trade accounts receivable - other companies - net 7 212,709,393 203,230,870 212,709,393

     Amounts due from related parties 6 12,126,653 16,549,760 12,126,653

     Inventories - net 8 348,387,629 359,410,657 348,387,629

     Spare parts 40,978,361 34,685,089 40,978,361

     Other current assets 7,970,035 8,606,950 7,970,035

Total current assets 745,068,827 718,728,057 744,057,012

Non-current assets

     Long-term investments - net 9 10,296,738 18,296,738 10,296,738

     Property, plant and equipment - net 10 1,007,284,689 1,038,244,508 1,007,284,689

     Assets for sales - net 11 315,661,899 315,661,899 315,661,899

     Intangible assets - net 12 4,252,848 2,747,899 4,252,848

     Other non-current assets 6,095,588 4,557,438 6,095,588

Total non-current assets 1,343,591,762 1,379,508,482 1,343,591,762

TOTAL ASSETS 2,088,660,589 2,098,236,539 2,087,648,774

(Unit: Baht)

Consolidated Separate
financial statements  financial statements

Note 2006 2007 2006

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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Balance Sheets (Continued)

Crown Seal Public Company Limited and Subsidiaries

As at 31 December 2007 and 2006

(Unit: Baht)

Consolidated Separate
financial statements  financial statements

Note 2006 2007 2006

     LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS^ EQUITY

Current liabilities

     Bank overdrafts and short-term loans

        from financial institutions 13 249,252,356 329,592,963 249,252,356

     Trade accounts payable - other companies 306,792,266 287,744,133 306,792,266

     Current portion of long-term loan 14 20,000,000 - 20,000,000

     Current portion of long-term loans from related party 6 100,000,000 - 100,000,000

     Current portion of financial lease payable 10 752,475 915,567 752,475

     Amounts due to related parties 6 13,915,108 13,786,886 13,915,108

     Current portion of rental received in advance 6 1,275,658 1,503,608 1,275,658

     Corporate income tax payable            11,071,792 23,298,488 11,071,792

     Other current liabilities 59,373,802 56,843,156 58,361,987

Total current liabilities 762,433,457 713,684,801 761,421,642

Non-current liabilities

     Long-term loan 14 30,000,000 - 30,000,000

     Long-term loans from related party 6 200,000,000 - 200,000,000

     Financial lease payable 10 457,981 2,504,838 457,981

     Rental received in advance 6 23,326,288 22,333,680 23,326,288

     Other non-current liabilities 22,515,820 19,079,792 22,515,820

Total non-current liabilities 276,300,089 43,918,310 276,300,089

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,038,733,546 757,603,111 1,037,721,731

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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Crown Seal Public Company Limited and Subsidiaries

As at 31 December 2007 and 2006

Balance Sheets (Continued)

(Unit: Baht)

Consolidated Separate
financial statements  financial statements

Note 2006 2007 2006

Shareholders^ equity

     Share capital 15

        Registered

           800,000 non-cumulative preferred shares of Baht 10 each - 8,000,000 -

           52,000,000 ordinary shares of Baht 10 each

              (2006: 78,000,000 ordinary shares of Baht 10 each) 780,000,000 520,000,000 780,000,000

780,000,000 528,000,000 780,000,000

        Issued and paid-up

           800,000 non-cumulative preferred shares of Baht 10 each - 8,000,000 -

           52,000,000 ordinary shares of Baht 10 each

              (2006: 52,000,000 ordinary shares of Baht 10 each) 520,000,000 520,000,000 520,000,000

     Additional paid-in capital

        Premium on preferred shares - 49,210,442 -

        Premium on ordinary shares 677,882,839 337,597,601 677,882,839

        Revaluation surplus of assets 16 192,329,442 255,960,485 192,329,442

     Retained earnings (deficit)

        Appropriated-statutory reserve 18 26,000,000 7,113,379 26,000,000

        Appropriated-general reserve 100,000,000 - 100,000,000

        Unappropriated (deficit) (466,285,238) 162,751,521 (466,285,238)

Total shareholders^ equity 1,049,927,043 1,340,633,428 1,049,927,043

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS^ EQUITY 2,088,660,589 2,098,236,539 2,087,648,774

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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Income Statements

Crown Seal Public Company Limited and Subsidiaries

For the Years Ended 31 December 2007 and 2006

(Unit: Baht)

Consolidated Separate
financial statements  financial statements

Note 2006 2007 2006

Revenues
Sales 6 1,955,998,432 2,025,579,474 1,955,998,432
Service income from printing sheets 6 182,522,559 173,797,668 182,522,559
Rental income 6 6,344,255 2,448,828 6,344,255
Other income

Income from sales of scrap metal 89,378,953 97,935,521 89,378,953
Others 6, 10 271,876,931 63,346,410 271,876,931

Total revenues 2,506,121,130 2,363,107,901 2,506,121,130
Expenses

Cost of sales 6 1,769,060,703 1,813,443,168 1,769,060,703
Cost of service of printing sheets 171,193,391 152,297,803 171,193,391
Cost of rental 3,524,548 1,044,000 3,524,548
Selling and administrative expenses 6 157,062,425 169,998,137 157,062,425
Reversal of allowance for loss on impairment

of long-term investments 9                             -            (8,000,000)                            -
Allowance for diminution in value of inventories

and write off of inventories 14,017,968 7,530,570 14,017,968
Total expenses 2,114,859,035 2,136,313,678 2,114,859,035
Income before interest expense and income tax 391,262,095 226,794,223 391,262,095
Interest expense 6 (35,233,618) (18,417,985) (35,233,618)
Corporate income tax 20         (54,353,576)         (66,108,653)         (54,353,576)
Net income for the year 301,674,901 142,267,585 301,674,901

Earnings per share
Basic earnings per share

Net income 21 5.80 2.74 5.80
Weighted average number of ordinary shares (shares) 52,000,000 52,000,000 52,000,000

Diluted earnings per share
Net income 21 5.80 2.71 5.80

Weighted average number of ordinary shares (shares) 52,000,000 52,458,082 52,000,000

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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Crown Seal Public Company Limited and Subsidiaries

For the Years Ended 31 December 2007 and 2006

Statements of Cash Flows

(Unit: Baht)

Consolidated Separate
financial statements  financial statements

2006 2007 2006

Cash flows from operating activities
Net income 301,674,901 142,267,585 301,674,901
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash

provided by (paid from) operating activities: -
Allowance for doubtful accounts 1,442,769 5,553,347 1,442,769
Allowance for diminution in value of inventories

and write off of inventories 14,017,968 7,530,570 14,017,968
Reversal of allowance for loss on impairment of

long-term investments                             -            (8,000,000)                            -
Reversal of provision for loss in excess of cost

of investments in subsidiaries                             -                             - (48,906)
Reversal of loss on revaluation of assets                             - (2,056,968)                            -
Depreciation and amortisation 117,119,324 111,159,985 117,119,324
Gains on sales of property, plant and equipment and

golf membership (236,115,447) (14,885,334) (236,115,447)
Unrealised loss on exchange 336,733 508,652 336,733

Income from operating activities before changes in
operating assets and liabilities 198,476,248 242,077,837 198,427,342

Decrease (increase) in operating assets
Trade accounts receivable (63,229,273) 34,864,681 (63,229,273)
Amounts due from related parties (5,555,674) (4,423,107) (5,555,674)
Inventories 939,718 (18,553,598) 939,718
Spare parts (8,467,203) 6,293,272 (8,467,203)
Other current assets 10,632,180 (800,215) 10,632,180
Other non-current assets 562,671 813,061 562,671

Increase (decrease) in operating liabilities
Trade accounts payable 23,707,687 (18,605,337) 23,707,687
Amounts due to related parties 214,008 (85,938) 214,008
Corporate income tax payable 11,071,792 12,226,696 11,071,792
Other current liabilities (15,601,695) (2,077,008) (15,552,001)
Rental received in advance (7,079,975) (764,658) (7,079,975)
Other non-current liabilities 177,470 (3,436,028) 177,470

Net cash from operating activities 145,847,954 247,529,658 145,848,742

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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Statements of Cash Flows (Continued)

Crown Seal Public Company Limited and Subsidiaries

For the Years Ended 31 December 2007 and 2006

(Unit: Baht)

Consolidated Separate
financial statements  financial statements

2006 2007 2006

Cash flows from investing activities
Acquisitions of plant and equipment (48,504,120) (90,923,496) (48,504,120)
Cash receipt from sales of property, plant and equipment 256,882,831 62,004,924 256,882,831
Increase in assets for sales (61,464) - (61,464)
Increase in intangible assets (292,336) (403,418) (292,336)
Cash receipt from sales of golf membership - 654,205  -

Net cash from (used in) investing activities 208,024,911 (28,667,785) 208,024,911
Cash flows from financing activities

Increase (decrease) in bank overdrafts and short-term loans
from financial institutions (74,884,239) 80,340,607 (74,884,239)
Net cash receipt from issurance of preferred shares                             - 57,210,442                            -
Repayment of long-term loan (75,000,000) (50,000,000) (75,000,000)
Repayment of long-term loans from related party (200,000,000)       (300,000,000) (200,000,000)
Repayment of financial lease payable (908,424) (841,364) (908,424)

Net cash used in financing activities (350,792,663) (213,290,315) (350,792,663)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 3,080,202 5,571,558 3,080,990
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 3,084,763 5,153,150 2,072,160
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 6,164,965 10,724,708 5,153,150

Supplemental cash flows information
Cash paid during the year for: -

Interest expense (including interest capitalised in
cost of assets) 36,812,536 19,641,557 36,812,536

Corporate income tax 43,281,784 53,881,957 43,281,784
Non-cash transactions: -

Decrease/write off revaluation surplus of assets 240,756,675 4,490,866 240,756,675
Renew revaluation surplus of assets - 95,719,224 -
Vehicle purchased under financial lease agreement - 3,051,314 -

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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Notes to Financial Statements

Crown Seal Public Company Limited and Subsidiaries

For the Years Ended 31 December 2007 and 2006

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

Crown Seal Public Co., Ltd. (�The Company�) is a public company incorporated and domiciled in Thailand. Its parent

company is Toyo Seikan Ltd., which was incorporated in Japan. The Company is principally engaged in the manufacture

and sale of caps for bottles and the hire and sale of printing sheets, and its registered address is 5 Soi Rangsit - Nakhon

Nayok 46, Tambon Prachatipat, Amphur Thanyaburi, Pathum Thani.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting standards enunciated under the Accounting

Profession Act B.E. 2547. The presentation of the financial statements has been made in compliance with the stipulations

of the Notification of the Department of Business Development dated 14 September 2001, issued under the Accounting

Act B.E. 2543.

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except where otherwise disclosed in the accounting

policies.

3. BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION

3.1 The consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2006 include the financial statements of

Crown Seal Public Co., Ltd. and the two subsidiaries incorporated under Thai laws and operated in Thailand, as

follows:

Percentage of total assets Percentage of total revenues

Nature of Percentage of included in consolidated included in consolidated

Subsidiaries business shareholding financial statements financial statements

(Percent) 2007 2006 2007 2006

Crown Seal Properties Co., Ltd. Real estate 99.99 - 0.05 - -

Crown Seal Industrial Estate Co., Ltd. Real estate 99.99 - - - -

Material balances and transactions between the Company and the subsidiaries, investments in subsidiaries as

recorded in the Company&s books of account and the shareholders& equity of the subsidiaries have been eliminated

from the consolidated financial statements.

No consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2007 were prepared since the two

subsidiaries registered their dissolution with the Ministry of Commerce and the Central Bankruptcy Court declared

the two subsidiaries bankrupt during the years 2006 and 2007.
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3.2 Dissolution of the subsidiaries

Crown Seal Properties Co., Ltd. was principally engaged in the land allocation, construction of housing estates

and commercial houses for sales to the public. A resolution of an extraordinary meeting of the shareholders No.

2/2005 of Crown Seal Properties Co., Ltd. held on 20 May 2005 authorised the dissolution of the company, and

this was registered with the Ministry of Commerce on 31 May 2005. Subsequently on 17 January 2007 the

Central Bankruptcy Court declared the company bankrupt. The Company has written off the investment in this

subsidiary based on the cost of Baht 10 million for which it had previously recorded allowance.

Crown Seal Industrial Estate Co., Ltd. was principally engaged in the construction of small industrial condominium

units and warehouses for sale or rent. A resolution of an extraordinary meeting of the shareholders of Crown

Seal Industrial Estate Co., Ltd., held on 27 August 2004 authorised the dissolution of the company, and this was

registered with the Ministry of Commerce on 31 August 2004. Subsequently in 2006 the Central Bankruptcy

Court declared the company bankrupt. The Company considered the subsidiary&s liquidation had been completed

and had written off the advance to and investment in the subsidiary for which it had previously recorded allowance.

4. ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

The Federation of Accounting Professions (FAP) has issued Notifications No. 9/2550, 38/2550 and 62/2550 regarding

Accounting Standards. The notifications mandate the use of the following new Accounting Standards.

a) Accounting Standards which are effective for the current year

TAS 44 (revised 2007) Consolidated Financial Statements and Separate Financial Statements

TAS 45 (revised 2007) Investments in Associates

TAS 46 (revised 2007) Interests in Joint Ventures

These accounting standards become effective for the financial statements for fiscal years beginning on or after

1 January 2007. However, these three revised accounting standards are not relevant to the business of the

Company.

b) Accounting Standards which are not effective for the current year

TAS 25 (revised 2007) Cash Flow Statements

TAS 29 (revised 2007) Leases

TAS 31 (revised 2007) Inventories

TAS 33 (revised 2007) Borrowing Costs

TAS 35 (revised 2007) Presentation of Financial Statements

TAS 39 (revised 2007) Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors
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TAS 41 (revised 2007) Interim Financial Reporting

TAS 43 (revised 2007) Business Combinations

TAS 49 (revised 2007) Construction Contracts

TAS 51 Intangible Assets

These accounting standards will become effective for the financial statements for fiscal years beginning on or

after 1 January 2008. The management has assessed the effect of these revised accounting standards and

believes that they will not have any significant impact on the financial statements for the year in which they are

initially applied.

5. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

5.1 Revenue recognition

Sales are recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods have passed to the

buyers. Sales are the invoiced value, excluding value added tax of goods after deducting discount and allowance.

Service revenue is recognised when services have been rendered taking into account the stage of completion.

Rental income is recognised as income over the term of the lease agreement.

Interest income is recognised on an accrual basis based on the effective rate.

Export subsidies granted by the Ministry of Finance in the form of tax coupons are recognised as income when

the Company obtains written notification of approval of the tax coupon.

5.2 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash in hand and cash at bank and all highly liquid investments with an

original maturity of 3 months or less and not subject to withdrawal restrictions.

5.3 Trade accounts receivable

Trade accounts receivable are stated at the net realisable value. Allowance for doubtful accounts is provided for

the estimated losses that may be incurred in the collection of receivables. The allowance is generally based on

collection experiences and analysis of debtor aging.

5.4 Inventories

Finished goods and work in process are valued at the lower of cost (the average cost method) and net realisable

value. Cost includes all production costs and attributable factory overheads.

Raw materials and chemicals are valued at the lower of cost (the average cost method) and net realisable value

and are charged to production costs whenever consumed.

Notes to Financial Statements
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5.5 Spare parts

Spare parts and factory supplies are stated at the average cost and recorded as production costs whenever

consumed.

5.6 Investments

Investments in non-marketable equity securities, which the Company classifies as other investments, are stated

at cost net of allowance for loss on impairment (if any).

5.7 Property, plant and equipment/Depreciation

Land is stated at the revalued amount. Plant and equipment are stated at cost/revalued amount less accumulated

depreciation and allowance for loss on impairment of assets (if any).

Land and machinery are initially recorded at cost on the acquisition date, and subsequently revalued by

an independent professional appraiser to their fair values.  Revaluations are made with sufficient regularity to

ensure that the carrying amount does not differ materially from fair value at the balance sheet date.

Differences arising from the revaluation are dealt with in the financial statements as follows:

- When an asset&s carrying amount is increased as a result of a revaluation of the Company&s assets,

the increase is credited directly to equity under the heading of �Revaluation surplus of assets�. However,

a revaluation increase will be recognised as income to the extent that it reverses a revaluation decrease of

the same asset previously recognised as an expense.

- When an asset&s carrying amount is decreased as a result of a revaluation of the Company&s assets,

the decrease is recognised as an expense in the income statement.  However, a revaluation decrease is to

be charged directly against the related �Revaluation surplus of assets� to the extent that the decrease does

not exceed the amount held in the �Revaluation surplus of assets� in respect of those same assets. Any

excess amount is to be recognised as an expense in the income statement.

Depreciation of plant and equipment is calculated by reference to their costs or revalued amounts, on the

straight-line basis over the following estimated useful lives: -

Buildings and other construction 20 years

Machinery, parts and equipment 3 - 15 years

Furniture, fixtures and office equipment 5 years

Motor vehicles 4 - 5 years

Depreciation is included in determining income.

No depreciation is provided on land and assets under installation.
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5.8 Capitalisation of assets

Interest incurred on loans relating to the acquisition and installation of assets is capitalised as part of the cost of

the assets. The calculation is based on the capitalisation rate using the weighted average of the general borrowing

costs, which for the year 2007 represent rates of 3.28 - 5.51 percent per annum (2006: 4.97 - 5.53 percent per

annum).

5.9 Assets for sales

Assets of sales are stated at cost net of allowance for loss on impairment.

5.10 Intangible assets and amortisation

Intangible assets are stated at cost less accumulated amortisation. Amortisation of intangible assets is calculated

by reference to cost on a straight-line basis over the expected future period of economic benefit, which is

5 years. The amortisation is included in determining income.

5.11 Related party transactions

Related parties comprise enterprises and individuals that control, or are controlled by, the Company, whether

directly or indirectly, or which are under common control with the Company.

They also include associated companies and individuals which directly or indirectly own a voting interest in the

Company that gives them significant influence over the Company, and key management personnel, and directors

and officers with authority in the planning and direction of the Company&s operations.

5.12 Long-term leases

Leases of equipment which transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as finance

leases. Finance leases are capitalised at the lower of the fair value of the leased assets and the present value of

the minimum lease payments. The outstanding rental obligations, net of finance charges, are included in other

long-term payables, while the interest element is charged to the income statements over the lease period.

The equipment acquired under finance leases is depreciated over the shorter of the useful life of the asset and

the lease period.

5.13 Foreign currencies

Foreign currency transactions are translated into Baht at the exchange rates ruling on the transaction dates.

Assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies outstanding at the balance sheet date are translated

into Baht at the exchange rates ruling on the balance sheet date. Gains and losses on exchange are included

in determining income.

Notes to Financial Statements



CROWN SEAL PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED 129

5.14 Impairment of assets

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If

any such indication exists, the Company makes an estimate of the asset&s recoverable amount. Where the

carrying amount of the asset exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written

down to its recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognised in the income statement. An asset&s

recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use.

5.15 Employee benefits

Salaries, wages, bonuses and contributions to the social security fund and provident fund are recognised as

expenses when incurred.

5.16 Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation as a result of a past event, it is probable

that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable

estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

5.17 Income tax

Income tax is provided for in the accounts based on the taxable profits determined in accordance with tax

legislation.

5.18 Forward exchange contracts

Receivables and payables arising from forward exchange contracts are translated into Baht at the rates of exchange

ruling on the balance sheet. Gains and losses from the translations are included in determining income. Premiums or

discounts on forward exchange contracts are amortised on a straight-line basis over the contract periods.

5.19 Use of accounting estimates

Preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires

management to make estimates and assumptions in certain circumstances, affecting amounts reported in these

financial statements and related notes.  Actual results could differ from these estimates.
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Notes to Financial Statements

6. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the years, the Company had significant business transactions with their related parties, which have been concluded

on the commercial terms and bases agreed upon in the ordinary course of businesses between the Company and

those companies. Below is a summary of those transactions.

        (Unit: Thousand Baht)

Consolidated

financial statements /

Separate financial Separate financial

statements statements

2007 2006           Transfer pricing policy

Transactions with related companies

Sales of caps 738,714 802,817 Market price

Service income from printing sheets 173,798 182,522 Market price (2006: cost of

   production plus an agreed fix margin)

Rental income 2,449 4,232 Contract price

Sales of equipment and spare parts 2,150 1,575 Price charged to other customers

   in the normal course of business

Administrative income 34,528 24,982 Contract price and at cost

Income from granting rights in machinery 996 250 Contract price

Sales of warehouse, machinery 62,000 9,815 Appraisal value (2006: at cost)

   and equipment

Purchases of raw materials 2,663 3,566 Market price

Purchases of spare parts 16,334 21,689 Market price

Royalty fee 13,220 14,170 A percentage of net sales

   of each product

Claim payment for damaged goods 6,332 856 At cost

Interest expense 6,916 19,062 5.5 percent per annum

Directors and management^s remuneration

During the years 2007 and 2006, the Company paid salaries, meeting allowances and gratuities to its directors and

management totaling Baht 20.65 million and Baht 20.71 million, respectively.

The balances of the accounts as at 31 December 2007 and 2006 between the Company and those related companies

are as follows:
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(Unit: Thousand Baht)

Consolidated

Separate  financial statements /

financial statements Separate financial statements

2007 2006

Trade accounts receivable - related parties

Group of Boonrawd Brewery 29,636 43,183

Thai Pure Drinks Ltd. 7,982 24,021

Serm Suk Public Co., Ltd. 26,952 13,484

Green Spot (Thailand) Co., Ltd. 3,153 9,543

Bangkok Can Manufacturing Co., Ltd. 17,657 26,501

Toyo Pack International Co., Ltd. 140 -

Total trade accounts receivable - related parties 85,520 116,732

Amounts due from related parties

Bangkok Can Manufacturing Co., Ltd. 10,136 12,107

Toyo Seikan Ltd. 20 20

Wellpack Innovation Co., Ltd. 4,615 -

Toyo Pack International Co., Ltd. 1,779 -

Total amounts due from related parties 16,550 12,127

Amounts due to related parties

Accrued royalty fee

Toyo Seikan Ltd. 6,393 7,143

Other payables

Japan Crown Cork Co., Ltd. 2,112 6,296

Saiwai Shoji Co., Ltd. 583 -

Bangkok Can Manufacturing Co., Ltd. 4,699 476

Total amounts due to related parties 13,787 13,915

Long-term loans from related party

Bangkok Can Manufacturing Co., Ltd. - 300,000

Less: Current portion - (100,000)

Non-current portion - 200,000

Rental received in advance

Bangkok Can Manufacturing Co., Ltd. 23,837 24,602

Less: Current portion (1,503) (1,276)

Non-current portion 22,334 23,326
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Notes to Financial Statements

During the year 2007, movements of loans from related party were as follows:

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

31 December 31 December

2006 Increase Decrease 2007

Long-term loans from related party 300,000 - (300,000) -

Additional information concerning the transactions with the related parties is as follows:

a) The transactions with trade accounts receivable - related parties are conducted in the normal course of business

of the Company and in accordance with the established objectives which are the manufacture and distribution

of products to customers which are shareholders and are competitors of each other, as detailed below.

Company Type of business Relationship

Group of Boonrawd Brewery Manufacture and sale of beverages Shareholder and common directors
Thai Pure Drinks Ltd. Manufacture and sale of beverages Shareholder and common directors
Serm Suk Public Co., Ltd. Manufacture and sale of beverages Shareholder and common directors
Green Spot (Thailand) Co., Ltd. Manufacture and sale of beverages Shareholder and common directors
Bangkok Can Manufacturing Manufacture and sale of 2 & 3 - Common shareholders and directors
   Co., Ltd.    piece cans
Toyo Pack International Manufacture and sale of plastic Common shareholders and directors

   Co., Ltd.    bottle and components

b) The meeting of the Company&s Board of Directors held on 7 December 2006 passed a resolution approving a

change in the basis for determining the fees charged for the lease of machinery and provision of printing

services to Bangkok Can Manufacturing Co., Ltd. The Company would terminate the agreement to lease the

machinery used for coating on Line 6 and for printing on Line 7 for a period from 1 November 2004 to 31

October 2007, whereby compensation totaling Baht 21.99 million was payable, and cancel the agreement to

sub-lease such machinery from Bangkok Can Manufacturing Co., Ltd. from 1 April 2005 to 31 October 2007,

whereby the Company was to pay an annual rental fee of Baht 4.76 million and was responsible for maintenance

and related expenses in proportion to utilisation.

In place of these arrangements the Company stipulated new compensation rates for the right to use the Company&s

machinery that is located on the premises of Bangkok Can Manufacturing Co., Ltd., to accord with Excise

Department regulations. Under these new rates a total value of Baht 1.08 million was to be paid from October

2006 to October 2007, with payment to be made on an annual basis, and for the period between November

2007 and October 2008 another Baht 1 million is to be paid. The stipulated conditions of the provision of printing

services to Bangkok Can Manufacturing Co., Ltd. have been changed, with compensation to be paid on the

basis of market price, rather than cost of production plus an agreed margin. In addition, such service charge is

to be payable on a monthly basis and the period of service is indefinite.
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c) Rental received in advance represents rental received in respect of the agreement to rent out certain plots of

land to Bangkok Can Manufacturing Co., Ltd. for a period of 30 years, ending on 1 July 2031.

d) An agreement to provide administrative assistance and technical support services to Bangkok Can Manufacturing

Co., Ltd. in relation to its aluminum & tin end and welded can production businesses, effective from 1 November

2004 to 31 October 2007. The agreement had a total value of Baht 65.27 million, with payment made on a

monthly basis. However, the Company and Bangkok Can Manufacturing Co., Ltd. agreed to amend the agreement,

whereby compensation was totaled Baht 30.54 million, payable on a monthly basis, and the agreement was

effective from 1 October 2006 to 31 October 2007. In November 2007, the Company entered into an agreement

extension with a total value of Baht 8 million, to services covered for the period from November 2007 to February

2008.

e) The provision of service in respect of software implementation for related companies in the group of Toyo Seikan

Ltd., whereby compensation is in proportion of the service incurred, and receivable on the completion of service.

f) The Company entered into an agreement to sell and purchase a warehouse, related machinery, equipment,

computer software and spare parts, together with Bangkok Can Manufacturing Co., Ltd., whereby compensation

totaling Baht 63.44 million was received.

g) Amounts due to related parties comprise the outstanding balances from purchases of raw materials, spare

parts and machinery and accrued royalty fees as detailed below.

Company Type of business Relationship

Toyo Seikan Ltd. Manufacture and sale of packaging Shareholder and common directors
Japan Crown Cork Co., Ltd. Manufacture and sale of packaging Shareholder and common directors

Saiwai Shoji Co., Ltd. Sale of machinery and spare parts Common shareholders

h) The Company entered into a license agreement with Toyo Seikan Ltd., whereby the Company receives a technical

support provided for manufacture of caps. The fee hereunder is charged at a percentage of net sales of products

stipulated in the agreement.

i) In January 2006, Bangkok Can Manufacturing Co., Ltd. approved a request to change the conditions of loan

repayment by the Company. Bangkok Can Manufacturing Co., Ltd. agreed to extend the due date for payments

of Baht 200 million from October 2005 to April 2006, while the remainder is to be repaid in annual installments of

Baht 100 million each from 2007 to 2009, and to reduce the interest rate from 6.50 percent per annum to 5.50

percent per annum, interest was due every quarter, effective from October 2005. However, in the current year,

the Company had repaid a full amount of debt in order to compliance with the relevant regulation of Bangkok

Can Manufacturing Co., Ltd.
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Notes to Financial Statements

7. TRADE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

The outstanding balances of trade accounts receivable (including trade accounts receivable - related parties) as at

31 December 2007 and 2006 are aged, based on due date, as follows:

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

Consolidated Separate

financial statements financial statements

2006 2007 2006

Age of receivables

Not yet due 240,412 222,474 240,412

Past due

Up to 3 months 88,724 66,284 88,724

3 - 6 months 308 - 308

6 - 12 months 72 5,399 72

Over 12 months 196 305 86

Total 329,712 294,462 329,602

Less: Allowance for doubtful accounts (271) (5,711) (161)

Trade accounts receivable - net 329,441 288,751 329,441

8. INVENTORIES

                 (Unit: Thousand Baht)

Consolidated financial

Separate statements /

financial statements Separate financial statements

2007 2006

Finished goods 118,815 115,267

Raw materials and supplies 135,162 120,303

Work in process 116,948 115,566

Goods in transit 19,167 25,623

Total 390,092 376,759

Less: Allowance for diminution in value of

     inventories (30,681) (28,371)

Inventories � net 359,411 348,388
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9. LONG-TERM INVESTMENTS

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

Consolidated

financial statements /

Separate Separate financial

Shareholding financial statements statements

                    Company percentage 2007 2006

(Percent)

Bangkok Can Manufacturing Co., Ltd. 2.00 9,494 9,494

Heritage Stoneware Co., Ltd. 10.00 10,000 10,000

Petpak Co., Ltd. 10.00 8,000 8,000

Muang-Ake Golf Co., Ltd. 0.08 180 180

City Sports and Recreation Co., Ltd. 0.03 273 273

Muang-Ake Vista Golf Course Co., Ltd. 0.06 350 350

Total cost 28,297 28,297

Less: Allowance for loss on impairment (10,000) (18,000)

Long-term investments � net 18,297 10,297

The Company has a long-term investment in Petpak Co., Ltd. at cost of Baht 8 million for which it has previously

recorded an allowance for loss on impairment.  During the year 2007 the Company&s management have assessed the

carrying value of the investment, based on the audited financial statements as of 31 December 2006 and the latest

management accounts of Petpak Co., Ltd. and noted that an indication for impairment loss of the investment no long

exists.  The Company therefore reversed the allowance for loss on impairment of Baht 8 million in this investment.
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10. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

        Separate financial statements

               Revaluation basis Cost  basis

Furniture,

Buildings and fixtures and Assets

Parts and and other office equipment Motor under

Land Machinery equipment construction equipment vehicles installation Total

Cost / Revalued amount

As at 31 December 2006 191,000 2,418,065 132,247 347,368 35,588 10,426 24,615 3,159,309

Additions - - 1,072 138 2,999 3,442 84,699 92,350

Revaluation 24,100 367,304 - - - - - 391,404

Disposals - (91,848) (4,554) (47,474) (1,012) (1,385) - (146,273)

Transfers in (out) - 14,404 10,952 1,863 2,788 (586) (29,421) -

Capitalised interest - - - - - - 1,624 1,624

As at 31 December 2007 215,100 2,707,925 139,717 301,895 40,363 11,897 81,517 3,498,414

Accumulated depreciation

As at 31 December 2006 - 1,859,889 74,539 185,999 27,283 4,314 - 2,152,024

Depreciation for the year - 73,127 12,556 16,596 4,855 1,841 - 108,975

Depreciation on revaluation - 293,628 - - - - - 293,628

Depreciation on disposals - (68,664) (4,457) (19,432) (966) (939) - (94,458)

Depreciation on transfers - - 1,512 (5) 5 (1,512) - -

As at 31 December 2007 - 2,157,980 84,150 183,158 31,177 3,704 - 2,460,169

Net book value

31 December 2006 191,000 558,176 57,708 161,369 8,305 6,112 24,615 1,007,285

31 December 2007 215,100 549,945 55,567 118,737 9,186 8,193 81,517 1,038,245

Depreciation for the year

2006 (Baht 98.51 million included in manufacturing cost, and the remaining balance in selling and administrative expenses) 115,004

2007 (Baht 97.33 million included in manufacturing cost, and the remaining balance in selling and administrative expenses) 108,975

In December 2007, the Company had its land and machinery revalued by the same independent appraisal company

that had performed the previous appraisal (previous revaluation was made in December 2003 by American Appraisal

(Thailand) Co., Ltd.).  The revalued amounts were calculated based on the fair market value for land and replacement

cost less depreciation for machinery. The values of land and machinery per the new revaluation were Baht 24.10 million

and Baht 73.68 million, respectively, higher than their net book values as at 31 December 2006. The Company recorded

surplus of Baht 95.72 million to �Revaluation surplus of assets� and reversed the loss on revaluation of assets of Baht

2.06 million in the income statements of the current year.

Had the land and machinery been carried in the financial statements based on historical cost, their net book values as

of 31 December 2007 would have amounted Baht 135.19 million and Baht 373.89 million, respectively (2006: Baht

135.19 million and Baht 421.65 million, respectively).
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During the year 2007, the Company sold a warehouse and equipment with net book value (net of revaluation surplus) of

Baht 48.2 million, to a related company at a price of Baht 62.0 million, which was the appraised value appraised by

American Appraisal (Thailand) Co., Ltd., an independent appraiser, using the cost approach. The Baht 13.8 million

gains on the sales of these assets, net of related expenses, was recorded in other income.

As at 31 December 2007, the Company has vehicles acquired under financial lease agreements, with net book value

amounting to Baht 3.34 million (2006: Baht 1.09 million). Such financial lease agreements have 36 - 48 months repayment

schedule.

As at 31 December 2007, certain equipment items have been fully depreciated but are still in use. The original cost of

those assets amounted to Baht 112.51 million (2006: Baht 97.91 million).

The Company shares the ownership of some machinery with Bangkok Can Manufacturing Co., Ltd. and records the

machinery in proportion to its ownership, and the carrying amount of its share as at 31 December 2007 was Baht

43.75 million (2006: Baht 46.06 million).

11. ASSETS FOR SALES

 (Unit: Thousand Baht)

Consolidated

Separate financial statements /

financial statements Separate financial statements

2007 2006

Vacant land 224,702 224,702

Allocated land and construction thereon 141,154 141,154

Less: Allowance for loss on impairment of assets (50,194) (50,194)

Total 315,662 315,662

In December 2006, assets for sales were revalued by an independent appraiser, American Appraisal (Thailand) Co.,

Ltd., with the appraised value being Baht 326.4 million. The appraised value of land was based on the sales comparison

approach, while the replacement cost less depreciation approach was used for construction in property development

projects. In the year 2007, the Company&s management had assessed the value of such assets and concluded that the

realisable value of such assets was not lower than their carrying amount.
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12. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

Consolidated
Separate financial statements /

financial statements Separate financial statements
2007 2006

Computer software 4,253 4,820
Additions/transfers 403 1,262
Amortisations (1,908) (1,829)
Intangible assets - net 2,748 4,253
Amortisation expenses included in the

   income statements for the years 1,908 1,829

13. BANK OVERDRAFTS AND SHORT-TERM LOANS FROM FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

Consolidated
Separate financial statements /

financial statements Separate financial statements
2007 2006

Bank overdrafts 6,393 252
Short-term loans from financial institutions 323,200 249,000

Total 329,593 249,252

Unutilised bank overdrafts and short-term loan facilities of the Company as at 31 December 2007 totaled Baht 208

million and Baht 567 million, respectively (2006: Baht 194 million and Baht 641 million, respectively).

14. LONG-TERM LOAN

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

Consolidated

financial statements /

Separate financial Separate financial

Interest rate statements  statements

Repayment schedule (percent) 2007 2006

Loan from local financial Principal is repaid in semi-annual 4.50 percent in the first year, - 50,000

  institution - Credit line of Baht   installments from February 2005   MLR less 2 percent in the

  100 million   to February 2009 and interest is   second and third year, and

  due every quarter   MLR less 1 percent in

  subsequent years

Total - 50,000

Less: Current portion - (20,000)

Non-current portion - 30,000



CROWN SEAL PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED 139

15. SHARE CAPITAL

The Annual General Meeting of shareholders for the year 2007, held on 23 April 2007, passed the significant following

resolutions with respect to share capital.

a) Approved the reduction of the Company&s registered capital from Baht 780 million to Baht 520 million by canceling

26 million authorised but unissued ordinary shares with a par value of Baht 10 each, amounting to Baht 260

million, which were allocated under the rights issue to the existing shareholders in accordance with the resolution

of Extraordinary General Meeting No. 1/2000 of the shareholders.

The Company registered the reduction of its registered share capital with the Ministry of Commerce on 11 May

2007.

b) Approved the increase of the Company&s registered capital by Baht 8 million through the issue of 800,000 new

preferred shares with a par value of Baht 10 each. The preferred shares are registered and carry dividend

entitlements at the rate of the ordinary shares plus Baht 1.50 per share. Dividends on the preferred shares are

non-cumulative. Each preferred share has same voting rights as the ordinary shares and is convertible to

ordinary shares in a ratio of 1:1 on the last day of every month. In addition, the meeting approved the allocation

of such shares to the existing shareholders listed in the share register on 2 May 2007, with a subscription ratio

of 65 existing ordinary shares to 1 new preferred share, at an offer price of Baht 76 per share. Any unsubscribed

shares remaining after the rights issue may be offered to Japan Crown Cork Co., Ltd., a related company, at an

offer price of Baht 76 per share.

The Company issued such preferred shares and received a total proceeds of Baht 60.8 million, with a premium

on preferred shares of Baht 52.8 million. Share issue cost amounting to Baht 3.6 million was offset against this

share premium. The increase in capital was registered with the Ministry of Commerce on 6 June 2007.

The Stock Exchange of Thailand had approved the registration of the Company&s preferred shares as listed

securities on 3 July 2007.

16. REVALUATION SURPLUS OF ASSETS

This represents surplus arising from revaluation of land and machinery. The surplus is amortised to retained earnings

on a straight-line basis over the remaining life of the related assets.

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

Consolidated
Separate financial statements /

financial statements Separate financial statements

2007 2006

Balance - beginning of year 192,329 466,229
Add: Renew revaluation surplus 95,719 -
Less: Amortisation/Disposals (32,088) (273,900)

Balance - end of year 255,960 192,329

The revaluation surplus can neither be offset against retained earnings nor used for dividend payment.
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17. TRANSFER CAPITAL RESERVE AND PREMIUM ON SHARES

According to the resolution of the Annual General Meeting of shareholders for the year 2007, held on 23 April 2007,

the Company transferred Baht 100 million of general reserve, Baht 26 million of statutory reserve, and Baht 340.29

million of premiums on ordinary shares to offset deficit of Baht 466.29 million.

18. STATUTORY RESERVE

Pursuant to Section 116 of the Public Limited Companies Act B.E. 2535, the Company is required to set aside to

a statutory reserve at least 5 percent of its net income after deducting accumulated deficit brought forward (if any),

until the reserve reaches 10 percent of the registered capital. The statutory reserve is not available for dividend

distribution.

As at 31 December 2007, the Company has transferred net income for the year amounting to Baht 7.1 million to

the statutory reserve.

19. NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES AND RELATED COSTS

Consolidated

financial statements /

Separate  financial Separate financial

statements statements

2007 2006

Number of employees at the end of year (persons) 787 800

Employee costs for the year (Thousand Baht) 294,950 274,654

20. CORPORATE INCOME TAX

Corporate income tax for the year 2007 has been calculated at the rate of 30 percent (2006: 25 percent) of net income,

after adding back certain provisions and expenses which are not deductible for tax computation purposes.

21. EARNINGS PER SHARE AND RECONCILIATION OF DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net income for the year by the weighted average number of

ordinary shares in issue during the year.

Diluted earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net income for the year by the weighted average number of

ordinary shares in issue during the year plus the weighted average number of ordinary shares which would need to be

issued to convert all dilutive potential ordinary shares into ordinary shares. The calculation assumes that the conversion

took place at the date the potential ordinary shares were issued.
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For the years ended 31 December
Weighted average number Earnings

Net income of ordinary shares per share

2007 2006 2007 2006 2007 2006

(Thousand (Thousand (Thousand (Thousand (Baht) (Baht)
Baht) Baht) shares) shares)

Basic earnings per share

Net income 142,268 301,675 52,000 52,000 2.74 5.80
Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares

Convertible preferred shares - - 458 -
Diluted earnings per share

Net income of ordinary shareholders
assuming the conversion

to ordinary shares 142,268 301,675 52,458 52,000 2.71 5.80

22. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Company&s business operations involve 3 principal segments: the manufacture and sale of caps, the hire of

printing sheets for the can business, and the sale and rental of real-estate. These businesses are mainly carried on in

Thailand with sales derived from both local and foreign markets. Below is the financial information of the Company by

segment.

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

         For the year ended 31 December 2007
Manufacture Sale and
and sale of Hire of printing rental of

caps sheets real-estate Total

Sales and service income
- Local 1,716,963 173,798 2,449 1,893,210
- Export 308,616 - - 308,616

Total income 2,025,579 173,798 2,449 2,201,826
Segment income 271,654 21,501 1,405 294,560
Unallocated income and expenses:
   Other income 71,346
   Selling and administrative expenses (139,580)
   Reversal of allowance for loss on
      impairment of long-term investments 8,000
   Allowance for diminution in value of
     inventories and write off of inventories (7,531)
   Interest expense (18,418)
   Income tax (66,109)
Net income 142,268
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(Unit: Thousand Baht)
         For the year ended 31 December 2006

Manufacture Sale and
and sale of Hire of printing rental of

caps sheets real-estate Total

Sales and service income
- Local 1,637,860 182,523 6,344 1,826,727
- Export 318,138 - - 318,138

Total income 1,955,998 182,523 6,344 2,144,865
Segment income 236,707 15,792 240,216 492,715
Unallocated income and expenses:
   Other income 34,481
   Selling and administrative expenses (121,915)
   Allowance for diminution in value of
     inventories and write off of inventories (14,018)
   Interest expense (35,234)
   Income tax (54,354)
Net income 301,675

As at 31 December 2007 and 2006 assets classified by type of business are as follows:

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

Manufacture Sale and
and sale of Hire of printing rental of

As at 31 December 2007 caps sheets real-estate Total

Property, plant and equipment - net 805,920 86,146 146,179 1,038,245
Other assets - segment 628,676 19,486 - 648,162
Unallocated other assets 411,830
Total assets 2,098,237
As at 31 December 2006
Property, plant and equipment - net 820,463 59,951 126,871 1,007,285
Other assets - segment 586,907 84,268 - 671,175
Unallocated other assets 409,189

Total assets 2,087,649

23. PROVIDENT FUND

The Company and its employees have jointly established a provident fund in accordance with the Provident Fund Act

B.E. 2530. Employee contributed to the fund monthly at the rate of 5 percent of their salaries, and the Company

contributed at the rates of 5 - 10 percent of the employees& salaries. The fund, which is managed by Thai Military Bank

Public Company Limited, will be paid to the employees upon termination in accordance with the fund rules. During

the year 2007, the Company contributed Baht 15.23 million (2006: Baht 13.48 million) to the fund.
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24. COMMITMENTS

As at 31 December 2007, the Company has the following outstanding commitments:

a) The Company has commitments of Baht 208.82 million to local and overseas suppliers under purchase orders
for goods and capital expenditures.

b) The Company has commitments of Baht 2.08 million to a financial institution in respect of car lease agreements.
Future minimum rental payable under these leases within 1 year is Baht 1.48 million, and within 2 to 5 years is
Baht 0.6 million.

c) The Company has bank guarantees of Baht 7 million issued by a bank on behalf of the Company. All letters of
guarantees are to guarantee electricity use of the Company.

25. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

25.1 Financial risk management

The Company&s financial instruments, as defined under Thai Accounting Standard No. 48 �Financial Instruments:

Disclosure and Presentations�, principally comprise cash and cash equivalents, trade accounts receivable
and payable, bank overdrafts and loans. The financial risks associated with these financial instruments and
how they are managed is described below.

a) Credit risk
The Company is exposed to credit risk primarily with respect to trade accounts receivable. The Company
manages the risk by adopting appropriate credit control policies and procedures and therefore does
not expect to incur material financial losses. In addition, the Company does not have high concentration
of credit risk since it has a large customer base. The maximum exposure to credit risk is limited to the
carrying amounts of receivables as stated in the balance sheet.

b) Interest rate risk
The Company&s exposure to interest rate risk relates primarily to its deposits at financial institutions,
bank overdrafts and short-term loans.  However, since most of the financial assets and liabilities bear
floating interest rates, the interest rate risk is expected to be minimal.

Significant financial assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2007, classified by type of interest rate are

summarised in the table below.

(unit: Million Baht)
Floating Non-interest

interest  rate bearing Total Interest rate
(% p.a.)

Financial assets
  Cash and cash equivalents 11 - 11 0.50 - 0.55
  Trade accounts receivable - 289 289 -

11 289 300
Financial liabilities
  Bank overdrafts and short-term
    loans from financial institutions 330 - 330 3.30 - 3.35
  Trade accounts payable - 288 288 -

330 288 618
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c) Foreign currency risk

The Company&s exposure to foreign currency risk arises mainly from trading transactions that are

denominated in foreign currencies. The Company seeks to reduce this risk by entering into forward

contracts with it considers appropriate. Generally, the forward contracts mature within one year.

The balances of financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies as at 31 December

2007 are summarised below.

Average exchange rate

Foreign currency Financial assets Financial liabilities as at 31 December 2007
(Million) (Million) (Baht per 1 foreign

currency unit)
Us dollar 1.76 0.38 33.88
Euro - 0.04 49.62
Japanese yen - 131.31 0.30

Forward exchange contracts outstanding as at 31 December 2007 are summarised below.

                              Contractual exchange rate
Foreign currency Bought amount Sold amount Bought amount Sold amount

(Million) (Million)                   (Baht per 1 foreign currency unit)

Us dollar - 1.53 - 33.55 - 33.79

Japanese yen 85.06 - 0.30 - 0.31 -

25.2 Fair value of financial instruments

Since the majority of the Company&s financial instruments are short-term in nature or bear interest rates which

are closed to the market rate, their fair value is not expected to be materially different from the amounts presented

in the balance sheets.

A fair value is the amount for which an asset can be exchanged or a liability settled between knowledgeable,

willing parties in an arm&s length transaction. The fair value is determined by reference to the market price of

the financial instrument or by using an appropriate valuation technique, depending on the nature of the instrument.

26. RECLASSIFICATION

Certain amounts in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2006 have been reclassified to conform

to the current year&s classifications, with no effect on previously reported net income or shareholders& equity.

27. APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These financial statements were authorised for issue by the Company&s directors on 28 February 2008.

Notes to Financial Statements
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